
The Lightning Press
Norman M Wade

TLS4SMARTBOOKth
el

ig
ht

ni
ng

pr
es

s.
co

m

the LEADER’S
Guide to the Army Profession, Leadership & Training

Fourth Edition

SMARTbook

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Guide to the Army Profession,  
Leadership, & Training

SMARTbook
The Lightning Press

Norman M. Wade

4th Revised Edition
(Second Printing)

THE

Leader’s

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



The Leader’s SMARTbook  (4th Rev. Ed.)

The Lightning Press
2227 Arrowhead Blvd.
Lakeland, FL 33813
24-hour Voicemail/Fax/Order: 1-800-997-8827
E-mail: SMARTbooks@TheLightningPress.com

www.TheLightningPress.com

Guide to the Army Profession, Leadership,  
& Training
SECOND PRINTING. This is the 2nd printing of TLS4 (1st printing ISBN 978-1-935886-38-9), 
featuring updated “lay-flat” binding with spine in place of the original plastic-comb binding.

Copyright © 2015 Norman M. Wade

ISBN: 978-1-935886-62-4

All Rights Reserved
No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or other means, electronic or 
mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval 
systems, without permission in writing by the publisher.  Inquiries should be addressed to 
The Lightning Press.

Notice of Liability
The information in this SMARTbook and quick reference guide is distributed on an “As Is” 
basis, without warranty.  While every precaution has been taken to ensure the reliability and 
accuracy of all data and contents, neither the author nor The Lightning Press shall have 
any liability to any person or entity with respect to liability, loss, or damage caused directly 
or indirectly by the contents of this book.  If there is a discrepancy, refer to the source docu-
ment.  This SMARTbook does not contain classified or sensitive information restricted from 
public release.  

“The views presented in this publication are those of the author and do not necessarily 
represent the views of the Department of Defense or its components.”

SMARTbook is a trademark of The Lightning Press.

About our cover photo: Directing Movements. U.S. Army Sgt. 1st Class Fernando Gon-
zalez, platoon sergeant for 3rd Platoon, Dog Company, 3rd Battalion (Airborne), 509th In-
fantry Regiment, hailing from El Paso, Texas, directs the movements of his platoon outside 
Combat Outpost Zormat, May 30. Dog Company is part of the 4th Brigade Combat Team 
(Airborne), 25th Infantry Division, Task Force 4-25. Dept of Army photo by Spc. Eric-James 
Estrada.

Printed and bound in the United States of America.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Preface - 1

Preface
Among professions, the Army Profession has unique characteristics because of 
the lethality of our operations. The Nation tasks the Army to do many things besides 
combat operations, but ultimately the primary reason the Army exists is to fight and 
win the Nation’s wars through prompt and sustained land combat, as part of the joint 
force. The Army must always be prepared to accomplish this mission through the ap-
plication of lethal force. The uniformed members accept unlimited personal liability, 
knowing that they may lose their lives to accomplish their mission. The moral implica-
tions of this for Soldiers are great and compel them to be diligent in their understand-
ing of what it means to be an Army professional.
The Army exists to serve the American people, protect enduring national interests, 
and fulfill the nation’s military responsibilities. Fulfilling these purposes relies on 
capable leaders who embody values based leadership, impeccable character, and 
professional competence. Leaders require these enduring qualities regardless of the 
mission or assignment, at all levels, across all cohorts. 
Leadership is the process of influencing people by providing purpose, direction, and 
motivation to accomplish the mission and improve the organization. As an element 
of combat power, leadership unifies the other elements of combat power (informa-
tion, mission command, movement and maneuver, intelligence, fires, sustainment 
and protection). Confident, competent, and informed leadership intensifies the ef-
fectiveness of the other elements of combat power.
Unit training and leader development are the Army’s life-blood. Army leaders 
train units to be versatile. They develop subordinate leaders—military and Army 
civilians—to be competent, confident, agile, and adaptive using the Army leader de-
velopment model. Units and leaders master individual and collective tasks required 
to execute the unit’s designed capabilities and accomplish its mission. Leader devel-
opment involves recruiting, accessing, developing, assigning, promoting, broaden-
ing, and retaining the best leaders, while challenging them over time with greater 
responsibility, authority and accountability.
This is the 2nd printing of TLS4 (1st printing ISBN 978-1-935886-38-9), featuring 
updated “lay-flat” binding with spine in place of the original plastic-comb binding.

SMARTbooks - DIME is our DOMAIN!
SMARTbooks: Reference Essentials for the Instruments of National Power (D-I-M-E: 
Diplomatic, Informational, Military, Economic)! Recognized as a “whole of government” 
doctrinal reference standard by military, national security and government professionals 
around the world, SMARTbooks comprise a comprehensive professional library 
designed with all levels of Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen, Marines and Civilians in mind. 

SMARTbooks can be used as quick reference guides during actual operations, as 
study guides at education and professional development courses, and as lesson 
plans and checklists in support of training. Visit www.TheLightningPress.com!

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



2 - References

References
The following references were used to compile The Leader’s SMARTbook. All references  
are available to the general public and designated as “approved for public release;  
distribution is unlimited.” The Leader’s SMARTbook does not contain classified or sensitive 
material restricted from public release.

Army Doctrinal Publications (ADPs) and 
Army Doctrinal Reference Publications (ADRPs)
ADP 1		  Sept 2012	 The Army (INCL C1 AND C2)

ADRP 1		  Jun 2013		  The Army Profession

ADP 3-0		  Oct 2011		  Unified Land Operations

ADRP 3-0		 May 2012		 Unified Land Operations

ADRP 3-90	 Aug 2012		 Offense and Defense

ADP/ADRP 5-0	 May 2012		 The Operations Process

ADP/ADRP 6-0	 May 2012		 Mission Command (INCL C1)

ADP/ADRP 6-22	 Aug 2012		 Army Leadership (INCL C1)

ADP/ADRP 7-0	 Aug 2012		 Training Units and Developing Leaders

Army Techniques Publications (ATPs) and  
Army Tactics, Techniques and Procedures (ATTPs)
ATTP 5-0.1	 Sept 2011		 Commander and Staff Officer’s Guide

ATP 6-22.1	 Jul 2014		  The Counseling Process

Field Manuals (FMs)
FM 3-19		  Mar 2002		 Military Police Leader’s Handbook

FM 6-01.1	 Jul 2012		  Knowledge Management Operations

Joint Publications (JPs)
JP 3-0		  Aug 2011		 Joint Operations

Other Publications
AAR Guide	 Aug 2012		 Leader’s Guide to After Action Reviews, 
				    Combined Arms Center - Training

Co Trng Mtgs	 Aug 2012		 Leader’s Guide To Company Training Meetings, 
				    Combined Arms Center - Training

TRADOC PAM	 Oct 2014		  The U.S. Army Operating Concept:  
525-3-1				    Win in a Complex World

UTM Guide	 Aug 2012		 Unit Training Management (Guide),  
				    Combined Arms Center - Training

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Table of Contents-1

Table of Contents
The 
Army

I. The Army: Mission and Roles......................................................1-1
I. The Army Mission.............................................................................................1-1

- Landpower for the Nation.............................................................................1-2
II. Army Roles: Prevent, Shape, and Win............................................................1-4

- Joint Interdependence / Joint Missions........................................................1-6
- Joint Operations, Unified Action, & the Range of Military Operations..........1-8

IV. Core and Enabling Competencies................................................................1-10
A. Core Competencies.................................................................................1-10

1. Combined Arms Maneuver.................................................................1-10
2. Wide Area Security.............................................................................1-10

B. Enabling Capabilities...............................................................................1-10
V. Functional Structure......................................................................................1-13

A. Operating Forces.....................................................................................1-13
B. The Generating Force..............................................................................1-13

VI. Our Continuing Duty.....................................................................................1-18
- Operational Adaptability.............................................................................1-20

II. The Army’s Operational Concept..............................................1-23
I. Unified Land Operations (Defined).................................................................1-23
II. Foundations of Unified Land Operations.......................................................1-23

A. Seize, Retain and Exploit the Initiative....................................................1-24
B. Decisive Action........................................................................................1-24
C. Army Core Competencies........................................................................1-26
D. Mission Command...................................................................................1-26

III. Understand, Visualize, Describe, Direct, Lead, Assess.........1-27
Commander’s Activities.....................................................................................1-27
Activities of the Operations Process..................................................................1-32
I. Understand.....................................................................................................1-27
II.Visualize.........................................................................................................1-28
III. Describe.......................................................................................................1-28
IV. Direct............................................................................................................1-29

-  Elements of Combat Power (Direct).........................................................1-30
- The Six Warfighting Elements....................................................................1-31

V. Lead...............................................................................................................1-29
VI. Assess..........................................................................................................1-29

IV. The Tactical Level of War..........................................................1-33
I. The Tactical Level of War................................................................................1-33
II. The Science and Art of Tactics......................................................................1-34
III. Troop Leading Procedures (TLP).................................................................1-36
IV. Plans and Orders..........................................................................................1-37

- Mission Orders...........................................................................................1-38
V. The Army Operating Concept: Win in a Complex World........1-39

C
ha

p 
1

C
ha

p 
1

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



2-Table of Contents

C
ha

p 
2

C
ha

p 
2

The Army Profession.......................................................................2-1
I. The U.S. Army - a Noble Calling, a Trusted Profession....................................2-1
II. The U.S. Army as a Military Profession...........................................................2-2
II. Characteristics of the Army Profession............................................................2-4

I. Trust (The Bedrock of Our Profession).......................................2-7
I. Trust..................................................................................................................2-7
II. Trust - Our Internal Organizing Principle.........................................................2-7
III. Trust and Army Leadership.............................................................................2-8
IV. Trust Based on Adhearance to the Army Ethic...............................................2-8

II. Military Expertise (Application of Landpower)........................2-13 
Certification of Army Professionals....................................................................2-13
I. Maintaining Military Expertise.........................................................................2-14
II. Who Are the Army Professionals?.................................................................2-16

III. Honorable Service (Our Noble Calling)...................................2-17
I. Honorable Service and the Profession’s Moral Identity..................................2-17
II. Honorable Service, Civilian Authority, and Our Constitutional Oaths............2-18
III. Honorable Service and Unlimited Liability....................................................2-18

IV. Esprit de Corps (The Winning Spirit)......................................2-19
I. A Winning Spirit..............................................................................................2-19
II. Grounded in Traditions and History...............................................................2-19
III. Built on a Foundation of Discipline and Pride...............................................2-19
IV. Esprit de Corps at all Levels of the Army Profession....................................2-20

V. Stewards of the Army Profession.............................................2-21
I. Our Office as Accountable Stewards..............................................................2-21
II. Army Leaders as Stewards............................................................................2-21
III. Civil-Military Relations..................................................................................2-22
IV. Stewardship During Transitions....................................................................2-22

Oaths, Creeds, & Norms of Conduct............................................2-23
I. Oaths..............................................................................................................2-23

A. Army Oath of Enlistment..........................................................................2-24
B. Commissioned Officers and Warrant Officers Oath of Office..................2-24
C. National Guard Oath of Enlistment..........................................................2-24
D. National Guard Oath of Office.................................................................2-24
E. Army Civilian Oath of Office.....................................................................2-25

II. Creeds...........................................................................................................2-25
A. Soldier’s Creed........................................................................................2-25
B. Army Values.............................................................................................2-25
C. Warrior Ethos...........................................................................................2-26
D. Noncommissioned Officer Creed.............................................................2-27
E. Army Civilian Creed.................................................................................2-27

III. Norms of Conduct.........................................................................................2-27
A. The Soldier’s Rules..................................................................................2-28
B. Title 10 U.S. Code of Standards of Exemplary Conduct..........................2-28
C. The General Orders.................................................................................2-28
D. Code of Ethics for Government Service..................................................2-29
E. Code of Conduct for Members of the United States Armed Forces.........2-30
F. Golden Rule.............................................................................................2-30

The Army
Profession

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Table of Contents-3

C
ha

p 
3

C
ha

p 
3

I. Army Leadership...........................................................................3-1
I. Army Leader Defined........................................................................................3-1
II. Purpose of Leadership....................................................................................3-1

- Leadership Overview (Underlying Logic Chart)...........................................3-2
- ADRP 6-22: Overview (Changes from FM 6-22)..........................................3-4

III. Leadership Requirements Model....................................................................3-7
IV. How Leaders Develop....................................................................................3-8

I. Basis of Leadership......................................................................3-9
I. Fundamentals of Leadership............................................................................3-9

A. Leadership Defined....................................................................................3-9
B. Foundations of Army Leadership.............................................................3-10
C. Civilian-Military Linkage...........................................................................3-10
D. Leadership and Command Authority.......................................................3-11
E. Mission Command...................................................................................3-11

II. Roles and Relationships................................................................................3-12
III. Formal and Informal Leadership...................................................................3-14
IV. Levels of Leadership....................................................................................3-15
V. Leadership Requirements Model...................................................................3-16

II. The Army Leader (Leader Attributes).......................................3-17
The Army Leader - A Person of Character, Presence, and Intellect..................3-17
Leader Attributes...............................................................................................3-18
I. Leader Character............................................................................................3-20

A. Army Values.............................................................................................3-20
B. Empathy...................................................................................................3-21
C. Warrior Ethos and Service Ethos.............................................................3-24
D. Discipline.................................................................................................3-24
Character Development...............................................................................3-26

II. Leader Presence...........................................................................................3-28
A. Military and Professional Bearing............................................................3-29
B. Fitness.....................................................................................................3-29
C. Confidence..............................................................................................3-29
D. Resilience................................................................................................3-30

III. Leader Intellect.............................................................................................3-30
A. Mental Agility............................................................................................3-31
B. Sound Judgment......................................................................................3-31
C. Innovation................................................................................................3-32
D. Interpersonal Tact....................................................................................3-32
E. Expertise..................................................................................................3-32

III. Leader Competencies (Leads, Develops, Achieves)..............3-35
Leader Compentencies Overview.....................................................................3-35

IIIa. Leads........................................................................................3-37
Leads - Summary of Competencies..................................................................3-38
I. Leads Others..................................................................................................3-37

Summary of Competency.............................................................................3-41
A. Using Compliance and Commitment.......................................................3-40
B. Providing Purpose and Motivation...........................................................3-40

- Methods of Influence............................................................................3-42

Leadership
Army

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



4-Table of Contents

C.Resolving Conflicts...................................................................................3-45
D. Enforcing Standards................................................................................3-45
E. Balancing Mission and Welfare................................................................3-46

II. Builds Trust....................................................................................................3-47
Summary of Competency.............................................................................3-47

III. Extends Influence Beyond the Chain of Command......................................3-48
Summary of Competency.............................................................................3-49
A. Building Trust Outside Lines of Authority.................................................3-50
B. Understanding Sphere, Means, and Limits of Influence..........................3-50
C. Negotiating, Building Consensus, and Resolving Conflicts.....................3-50

IV. Leads by Example........................................................................................3-52
Summary of Competency.............................................................................3-53
A. Displaying Character...............................................................................3-52
B. Demonstrating Competence....................................................................3-54

V. Communicates...............................................................................................3-54
Summary of Competency.............................................................................3-55
A. Listening Actively.....................................................................................3-54
B. Create Shared Understanding.................................................................3-56

IIIb. Develops..................................................................................3-57
I. Creates a Positive Environment / Fosters Esprit de Corps............................3-58

A. Esprit de Corps........................................................................................3-60
B. Setting the Conditions for Positive Climate..............................................3-60
C. Building Cohesion and Trust....................................................................3-63
D. Encouraging Initiative..............................................................................3-63
E. Demonstrating Care for People...............................................................3-63

II. Prepares Self.................................................................................................3-64
Summary of Competency.............................................................................3-65
A. Being Prepared for Expected and Unexpected Challenges....................3-64
B. Expanding Knowledge.............................................................................3-66
C. Developing Self-Awareness.....................................................................3-66

III. Develops Others...........................................................................................3-67
Summary of Competency.............................................................................3-69
A. Helping People Learn..............................................................................3-68
B. Assessing Developmental Needs............................................................3-68
C. Counseling, Coaching, Mentoring...........................................................3-70

IV. Developing on the Job..................................................................................3-72
A. Supporting Leader Development.............................................................3-72
B. Team Characteristics and Stages............................................................3-73

- Stages of Team Building.......................................................................3-74
V. Stewards the Profession................................................................................3-76

A. Supporting Professional and Personal Growth........................................3-76
B. Improving the Organization for the Long-Term........................................3-76

IIIc. Achieves...................................................................................3-77
Competencies Applied for Success...................................................................3-78
I. Gets Results...................................................................................................3-77
II. Providing Direction, Guidance, and Priorities................................................3-77

A. Adapting to Changes...............................................................................3-80
B. Managing Resources...............................................................................3-81

III. Monitoring Performance...............................................................................3-81
A. Reinforcing Good Performance...............................................................3-81
B. Improving Organizational Performance...................................................3-82

IIId. Leadership in Practice............................................................3-83
I. Challenges of the Operating Environment......................................................3-83
II. Tools for Adaptability......................................................................................3-86
III. Types of Stress.............................................................................................3-88

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Table of Contents-5

IV. Organizational Leadership.......................................................3-89
I. Leading...........................................................................................................3-89

A. Leads Others...........................................................................................3-90
B. Extends Influence Beyond the Chain of Command.................................3-90
C. Leads by Example...................................................................................3-91
D. Communicates.........................................................................................3-92

II. Developing.....................................................................................................3-92
A. Creates a Positive Environment..............................................................3-93
B. Prepares Self...........................................................................................3-94
C. Develops Others......................................................................................3-94

III. Achieving......................................................................................................3-96
A. Providing Direction, Guidance, and Clear Priorities.................................3-96
B. Accomplishing Missions Consistently......................................................3-97
C. Mastering Resources and Systems.........................................................3-97

V. Strategic Leadership..................................................................3-99
I. Leading.........................................................................................................3-100

A. Leads Others.........................................................................................3-101
B. Extends Influence..................................................................................3-101
C. Leads by Example.................................................................................3-103
D. Communicates.......................................................................................3-104

II. Developing...................................................................................................3-105
A. Creates a Positive Environment to Prepare for the Future....................3-106	
B. Prepares Self with Strategic Orientation................................................3-106	
C. Develops Leaders..................................................................................3-108	

III. Achieving....................................................................................................3-109
A. Strategic Planning and Execution..........................................................3-109
B. Accomplishing Missions Consistently and Ethically...............................3-110

I. Counseling, Coaching and Mentoring.........................................4-1
Counseling, Coaching and Mentoring Comparison.............................................4-3
I. Counseling........................................................................................................4-1

- Approaches to Counseling...........................................................................4-2
II. Coaching.........................................................................................................4-4

- Coaching Tools.............................................................................................4-5
III. Mentoring........................................................................................................4-4

II. Developmental Counseling.........................................................4-7
I. Types of Developmental Counseling................................................................4-8

A. Event Counseling.......................................................................................4-8
B. Performance Counseling...........................................................................4-8
C. Professional Growth Counseling...............................................................4-9

II. The Leader as a Counselor.............................................................................4-9
III. The Qualities of the Counselor.....................................................................4-12

A. Active Listening........................................................................................4-12
B. Responding..............................................................................................4-12
C. Questioning.............................................................................................4-12

Counseling, Coaching, 
MentoringC

ha
p 

4
C

ha
p 

4 Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



6-Table of Contents

C
ha

p 
5

C
ha

p 
5 Training Units 

& Developing Leaders
Training Units & Developing Leaders (Overview).........................5-1

The Role of Training & Leader Development......................................................5-1
Underlying Logic Chart........................................................................................5-3
ADP/ADRP 7-0 Overview (Changes from FM 7-0)..............................................5-4
Unit Training Management..................................................................................5-6

I. The Role of Training & Leader Development..............................5-7
I. Training.............................................................................................................5-7

Role of the Commander.................................................................................5-8
A. Individual Training......................................................................................5-7
B. Collective Training...................................................................................5-10

II. Leader Development.....................................................................................5-10

II. Principles of Training & Leader Development.........................5-11
I. Principles of Unit Training...............................................................................5-12

1. Commanders and Other Leaders are Responsible for Training...............5-12
2. Noncommissioned Officers Train Individuals, Crews, & Small Teams.....5-12
3. Train to Standard......................................................................................5-13
4. Train as You Will Fight..............................................................................5-13
5. Train While Operating..............................................................................5-13
6. Train Fundamentals First.........................................................................5-13
7. Leaders Train to Develop Adaptability......................................................5-13
8. Understand The Operational Environment...............................................5-13
9. Train to Sustain........................................................................................5-13
10. Train to Maintain.....................................................................................5-13
11. Conduct Multi-echelon and Concurrent Training....................................5-13

II. Principles of Leader Development.................................................................5-14
1. Lead by Example.....................................................................................5-14
2. Develop Subordinate Leaders..................................................................5-14
3. Create a Learning Environment for Subordinate Leaders........................5-14
4. Train in the Art and Science of Mission Command..................................5-14
5. Train to Develop Adaptive Leaders..........................................................5-14
6. Train Leaders to Think Critically and Creatively.......................................5-14
7. Train Your Leaders to Know Their Subordinates and Their Families.......5-14

IV. Counseling Techniques................................................................................4-14
V. Counseling Practices.....................................................................................4-15
VI. Accepting Limitations...................................................................................4-15
VII. Addressing Resistance................................................................................4-15

III. The Four-Stage Counseling Process.......................................4-17
Stage 1: Identify the Need for Counseling.........................................................4-17
Stage 2: Prepare for Counseling.......................................................................4-18

- Counseling Outline (Sample).....................................................................4-19
Stage 3: Conduct the Counseling Session........................................................4-20
Stage 4: Follow-Up............................................................................................4-21
Example Counseling Session............................................................................4-22

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Table of Contents-7

C
ha

p 
6

C
ha

p 
6 Unit Training

Management (UTM)
I. Unit Training Management (UTM) Overview...............................6-1

The Operations Process in Unit Training and Leader Development...................6-1
UTM Overview.....................................................................................................6-2

II. Developing Unit Training Plans...................................................6-5
I. Planning for Unit Training.................................................................................6-5

A. The Mission Essential Task List (METL)....................................................6-6
B. Training Assessments................................................................................6-6
C. Training Objectives....................................................................................6-7
D. Training Strategy.......................................................................................6-7

II. Training Briefings.............................................................................................6-7
III. The Unit Training Plan (UTP)..........................................................................6-8

Unit Training...................................................................................................6-9
A. The Military Decisionmaking Process for Developing a UTP...................6-10

1. Receipt of Mission..............................................................................6-10
2. Mission Analysis.................................................................................6-10
3. Course of Action Development...........................................................6-11
4. Course of Action Analysis (War Game)...............................................6-12
5. Course of Action Comparison.............................................................6-13
6. Course of Action Approval..................................................................6-13
7. Orders Production...............................................................................6-13

B. Troop Leading Procedures for Developing a UTP...................................6-14
Step 1 – Receive the Mission.................................................................6-14
Step 2 – Issue a Warning Order.............................................................6-14
Step 3 – Make a Tentative Plan..............................................................6-14
Step 4 – Initiate Movement.....................................................................6-15
Step 5 – Conduct Reconnaissance........................................................6-15
Step 6 – Complete the Plan....................................................................6-15
Step 7 – Issue the Order.........................................................................6-15
Step 8 – Supervise and Refine...............................................................6-15

Time Management.............................................................................................6-16

III. Unit Training Meetings..............................................................6-17
I. Battalion Training Meetings............................................................................6-18
II. Company Training Meetings..........................................................................6-20

A. Objective..................................................................................................6-21
B. Participants..............................................................................................6-21
C. Training Meeting Time and Place............................................................6-21
D. Company Training Meeting Agenda........................................................6-24
E. Platoon Leader / Platoon Sergeant Input.................................................6-26
F. Training Schedule Development..............................................................6-26
Possible Pre-Execution Checks...................................................................6-27

III. Platoon Training Meetings............................................................................6-28
What to Bring to the Training Meeting..........................................................6-29
Training Meeting Work Sheets.....................................................................6-30

IV. Unit Training Schedules...........................................................6-31
Training Schedule Development........................................................................6-32

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



8-Table of Contents

Training Execution
& Training ExercisesC

ha
p 

7
C

ha
p 

7
C

ha
p 

8
C

ha
p 

8 Training Assessments
& After Action Reviews

Training Execution & Training Exercises (Overview)...................7-1
I. Presentation of Training....................................................................................7-2
II. Characteristics of Effective Training................................................................7-3
III. Crawl-Walk-Run Training................................................................................7-4
IV. Training Support Products and Services........................................................7-6

I. Preparation for Training................................................................7-7
I. Preparation for Training Overview....................................................................7-9
II. Rehearsal Techniques...................................................................................7-10 
III. Trainer Preparation Checklist.......................................................................7-12

II. Conduct Training........................................................................7-13
Pre-Combat Inspection (PCI)............................................................................7-14
I. Execute Training.............................................................................................7-16
II. Conduct After-Action Reviews (AARs)..........................................................7-16
III. Conduct Retraining.......................................................................................7-17

III. Recovery After Training............................................................7-17
IV. Training Exercises.....................................................................7-19

Realism vs. Level of Resourcing.......................................................................7-20
Exercise Selection Matrix..................................................................................7-21

I. Training Assessment....................................................................8-1
I. Evaluation.........................................................................................................8-2

Sources of Evaluation Data for Organizational Assessments........................8-3
A. Evaluators..................................................................................................8-4
B. Types of Evaluations..................................................................................8-5
C. Planning for Evaluations............................................................................8-6
D. Training Evaluators....................................................................................8-8

II. Feedback.........................................................................................................8-9
III. Certification.....................................................................................................8-9
IV. Lessons and Lessons Learned.....................................................................8-10
V. Retraining......................................................................................................8-10

II. The After Action Review (AAR).................................................8-11
Types of After Action Reviews...........................................................................8-12
The After Action Review (AAR)..........................................................................8-13

Step 1: Planning the After Action Review.....................................................8-14
Step 2: Preparing the After Action Review...................................................8-16
Step 3: Conducting the After Action Review.................................................8-18
Step 4: Follow-Up (Using the Results of the AAR).......................................8-20

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



  (The Army) I. Mission and Roles  1-1

The
A

rm
y Th

e
A

rm
y

I. The Army Mission

We derive our mission from the intent of Congress and through the laws governing 
the Armed Forces. The Constitution of the United States gives Congress the author-
ity to determine the size and organization of the Army, and gives the President over-
all command of the Armed Forces. Title 10, United States Code (USC), regulates the 
Armed Forces. 
Army forces fight on land as part of an integrated joint force and conduct “prompt 
and sustained” combined arms maneuver. “Prompt” requires us to provide combat-
ready forces immediately; “sustained” requires us to maintain Army forces in the 
fight until the President says otherwise. Therefore, the forces we provide require the 
endurance to continue the fight indefinitely.
We refine our mission based on Department of Defense Directive 5100.01. This 
directive assigns specific responsibilities to the Armed Forces. In common with all 
of the Services, the Army provides “conventional, strategic, and special operations 
forces to conduct the range of operations as defined by the President and the Sec-
retary of Defense.” This directive specifically charges us to “…organize, train, equip, 
and provide forces with expeditionary and campaign qualities” in order to:

•	Conduct operations in all environments and types of terrain, including complex 
urban environments, to defeat enemy ground forces, and seize, occupy, and 
defend land areas

•	Conduct air and missile defense to support joint campaigns and assist in 
achieving air superiority

•	Conduct airborne, air assault, and amphibious operations
•	Occupy territories abroad and provide for the initial establishment of a military 

government pending transfer of this responsibility to another authority
•	 Interdict enemy air, sea, and space forces and [their lines of] communications 

through operations on or from the land
•	Provide logistics to joint operations and campaigns, including joint over-the 

shore and intra-theater transport of time-sensitive, mission-critical personnel 
and materiel

•	Conduct authorized civil works programs and other civil activities prescribed by law

The United States Army Mission
The mission of the United States Army is to fight and win the Nation’s wars 
through prompt and sustained land combat, as part of the joint force. We 
do this by—Organizing, equipping, and training Army forces for prompt and 
sustained combat incident to operations on land; Integrating our capabilities 
with those of the other Armed Services; Accomplishing all missions assigned 
by the President, Secretary of Defense, and combatant commanders; 
Remaining ready while preparing for the future.

I. The Army: 
Mission and Roles

Ref: ADP 1, The Army (Sept ‘12).

C
ha

p 
1

C
ha

p 
1

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



1-2    (The Army) I. Mission and Roles

The
A

rm
y Th

e
A

rm
y

Ref: ADP 1, The Army (Sept ‘12), pp. 1-2 to 1-4.

The Army gives the United States landpower. Landpower is the ability—by threat, force, 
or occupation—to gain, sustain, and exploit control over land, resources, and people 
(ADRP 3-0). Landpower includes the ability to:

•	 Impose the Nation’s will on an enemy, by force if necessary
•	Engage to influence, shape, prevent, and deter in any operational environment
•	Establish and maintain a stable environment that sets the conditions for political 

and economic development
•	Address the consequences of catastrophic events—both natural and man-made—

to restore infrastructure and reestablish basic civil services
•	Secure and support bases from which joint forces can influence and dominate the 

air, land, and maritime domains of an operational environment
No major conflict has ever been won without boots on the ground. Strategic change 
rarely stems from a single, rapid strike, and swift and victorious campaigns have been the 
exception in history. Often conflicts last months or years and become something quite dif-
ferent from the original plan. Campaigns require steady pressure exerted by U.S. military 
forces and those of partner nations, while working closely with civilian agencies. Soldiers 
not only seize, occupy, and defend land areas; they can also remain in the region until 
they secure the Nation’s long-term strategic objectives. Indeed, inserting ground troops 
is the most tangible and durable measure of America’s commitment to defend American 
interests. It signals the Nation’s intent to protect friends and deny aggression.

The Land Domain
The distinguishing characteristic of the land domain is the presence of humans in large 
numbers. Humans are interlopers in the air, on the sea, and in space; temporary oc-
cupants, maintained there through various technologies. Cyberspace is a technological 
repository and means of transit for information, but its content originates with people on 
land. Humans live on the land and affect almost every aspect of land operations. Sol-
diers operate among populations, not adjacent to them or above them. They accomplish 
missions face-to-face with people, in the midst of environmental, societal, religious, and 
political tumult. Winning battles and engagements is important but alone is usually insuf-
ficient to produce lasting change in the conditions that spawned conflict. Our effective-
ness depends on our ability to manage populations and civilian authorities as much as 
it does on technical competence employing equipment. Managing populations before, 
during, and after all phases of the campaign normally determines its success or failure. 
Soldiers often cooperate, shape, influence, assist, and coerce according to the situa-
tion, varying their actions to make permanent the otherwise temporary gains achieved 
through combat.
The influence Soldiers exert before and after campaigns—shaping—is more important 
than ever. Shaping is best understood as altering conditions that, if left unchanged, can 
precipitate international crisis or war. Geographic combatant commanders shape their 
regions through many cooperative actions with partner nations. The equipment, training, 
and financial assistance the United States provides to partner nations improve their 
abilities to secure themselves. This assistance often improves access to key regions. 
Security cooperation also communicates our position to potential adversaries in that 
region. If necessary, combat-ready Army units can deploy to threatened areas, reinforc-
ing host-nation forces, complementing American air and sea power, and communicating 
unmistakable American intent to partner and adversary alike. These are the tangible 
effects of the Army’s role in security cooperation and assistance. Other benefits are less 
tangible; these develop through face-to-face training involving our Soldiers and those of 

Landpower for the Nation

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



  (The Army) I. Mission and Roles  1-3

The
A

rm
y Th

e
A

rm
y

our partners. Working together develops trust between military partners. The impression 
we make upon multinational forces, local leaders, and other government agencies can 
produce lasting benefits.
Few nations can afford a potent air force or navy; their principal military force is an 
army. This is true even in the Pacific littoral, a region with many large armies and only a 
few naval powers. For most nations, even in the Pacific region, their long-term security 
requirements stress land forces. Hence, U.S. strategic interests may be best met by ex-
tending American air, sea, and space power across the globe while working directly with 
multinational partners to improve their land forces. Our Soldiers form the most dominant 
land power in the world, and this gives us unmatched credibility.

Land Operations
Land combat against an armed adversary is an intense, lethal human activity. Its condi-
tions include complexity, chaos, fear, violence, fatigue, and uncertainty. The battlefield 
often teems with noncombatants and is crowded with infrastructure. In any conflict, 
Soldiers potentially face regular, irregular, or paramilitary enemy forces that possess 
advanced weapons and rapidly communicate using cellular devices. Our enemies will 
employ terror, criminal activity, and every means of messaging to further complicate our 
tasks. To an ever-increasing degree, activities in cyberspace and the information envi-
ronment are inseparable from ground operations. Successful land combat requires pro-
tected friendly networks (wired and wireless) while exploiting or degrading the enemy’s 
networks. The information environment, our use of it, and inform and influence activities 
continues to increase. Because the land environment is so complex, the potential for un-
intended consequences remains quite high. In the end, it is not the quality of weapons, 
but the quality of Soldiers employing them that determines mission success.
Any mission can rapidly become a combination of combat, governance, and civil secu-
rity. Most of our missions require combinations of lethal and nonlethal actions. This is 
inherent in the nature of land operations, usually conducted in the midst of noncomba-
tants. When called upon, Soldiers accomplish nonlethal missions such as disaster relief 
and humanitarian assistance quickly and effectively. Regardless, our combat capability 
often underwrites our ability to provide assistance. Nobody in or outside the military 
profession should mistake the Army for anything other than a force organized, equipped, 
and trained for winning the Nation’s wars.
Unified Land Operations is the title of the Army’s basic operational doctrine, ADP 3-0. 
It emphasizes the necessity of synchronizing our capabilities with the other Services 
(joint), other government agencies (interagency), other international government part-
ners (intergovernmental), and military forces from partner nations (multinational). The 
basic premise of unified land operations is that Army forces combine offensive tasks, de-
fensive tasks, stability tasks, and defense support of civil authorities (DSCA) in concert 
with joint, interagency, intergovernmental, and multinational partners. Army operations 
conducted overseas combine offensive, defensive, and stability tasks. Within the United 
States, we support civil authorities through DSCA. If hostile powers threaten the home-
land, we combine defensive and offensive tasks with DSCA. The effort accorded to each 
task is proportional to the mission and varies with the situation. We label these combina-
tions decisive action because of their necessity in any campaign.
Civilian agencies of the United States Government are indispensable partners with 
landpower. These agencies operate on land and depend on landpower to create secure 
conditions in regions of conflict. Secure land areas allow them to work directly with 
local leaders to address the causes of conflict. The enemy often perceives the Army’s 
constructive actions in concert with these agencies as a significant threat, since we help 
isolate the enemy from popular support. In turn, the Army needs civilian agencies to 
provide expertise and resources needed to reconstruct facilities within war-torn regions 
and relieve Soldiers of the responsibility of administering to noncombatants. 

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



1-4    (The Army) I. Mission and Roles

The
A

rm
y Th

e
A

rm
yII. Army Roles: Prevent, Shape, and Win

The Army Vision
The Army Vision captures the three strategic roles of the Army: prevent, shape, 
and win. We derive our roles from the National Military Strategy and Department 
of Defense directives. Our roles clarify the enduring reasons for which the Army is 
manned, trained, and equipped.

  Our Roles: Prevent, Shape, and Win

Ref: ADP 1, The Army (Sept ‘12), pp. 1-5 to 1-7. 

PreventA

ShapeB

WinC

A. Prevent
First, the Army must prevent conflict. Prevention requires a credible force. Friends 
and adversaries must believe that the Army is credible in order to prevent conflicts. 
Credibility equates to capability and is built upon combat-ready forces that can be 
tailored and deployed rapidly. Credible Army forces convince potential opponents 
that, committed as part of our joint force, the U.S. Army is unbeatable. Partner na-
tions under external threat need to understand that introducing U.S. forces alters the 
regional military balance in their favor and bolsters their resolve to resist aggression.
Credible Army forces reduce the risk of miscalculation by an adversary. We cannot 
depend upon our reputation alone to dissuade our adversaries. They must under-
stand what we can do today and tomorrow, in a way that leaves no room for miscal-
culation. To convince any potential adversary, we need rigorous and realistic training, 
expert leaders, modern equipment, and quality personnel. Given that, our landpower 
becomes more than credible; combined with the Nation’s air, sea, and space-based 
power, it becomes preeminent.

B. Shape
Second, the Army must help shape the international environment to enable our part-
ners and contain our enemies. We do that by engaging with partners, fostering mutu-
al understanding through military-to-military contacts, and helping partners build the 
capacity to defend themselves. Shaping the strategic security environment improves 
the chance for peace around the world. It diminishes regional tensions and is there-
fore vital to American security interests. Each geographic combatant commander 
develops programs to improve regional stability and promote peace through security 
cooperation. American military capabilities can reassure allies, while dissuading 
adversaries. Shaping by itself cannot prevent conflict, but it nudges global regions 
away from military confrontation and increases the effect of diplomatic, informational, 
and economic instruments of national power.
Soldiers are particularly important in this effort, since all nations have land security 
elements, even if lacking credible air and naval forces. To the degree that other na-

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



  (The Army) I. Mission and Roles  1-5

The
A

rm
y Th

e
A

rm
ytions see us as the best army in the world, they gravitate to us to help them achieve 

the same high standards of military performance, or tie their security to the world’s 
most capable army. Soldiers deploy around the world to train with security forces of 
other nations. Army special operations forces carry out a significant part of this effort; 
however, conventional units frequently train with foreign counterparts. Concurrently, 
our Soldiers and Army Civilians train foreign military personnel at Army bases. This 
unobtrusive use of landpower quietly builds multinational partnerships that may be 
critical in war. It increases our partners’ capacities to provide for their own defense 
and is vital to ensuring we have access to regional bases should Army forces have 
to deploy to their region.

C. Win
Finally, the Army must be ready to win, and win decisively. We must be able to attack 
and defend successfully against enemy ground forces. Joint force commanders 
require Army units that can destroy an enemy with all types of combat power. Land 
combat remains chaotic, lethal, and intensely human. The ability to prevail in ground 
combat becomes a decisive factor in breaking the enemy’s will. If the enemy cannot 
be defeated from a distance using Army and joint capabilities, then Soldiers close 
with and destroy the enemy—room to room, face to face. This requires skilled use of 
combined arms, the ability to fight using all available combat power in complementary 
ways. Combined arms multiply the effectiveness of Army units exponentially. If Army 
units cannot find, fix, close with, and destroy armed opponents in any terrain; exploit 
success; shatter opponents’ coherence; and break the enemy’s will to continue the 
fight, then neither we, nor the joint force, will be decisive. But lethality, by itself, is not 
enough. If Army forces do not address the requirements of noncombatants in the joint 
operational area before, during, and after battle, then the tactical victories achieved 
by our firepower only lead to strategic failure and world condemnation.
For the Army, winning is especially important because historically, we commit the 
greatest number of personnel to the combat area and suffer the highest casualties. 
With so much at stake, the American people expect our commanders to advise politi-
cal leaders candidly on the military implications of any potential conflict beforehand. 
If U.S. forces fight, the Nation expects us to inflict a defeat of sufficient magnitude 
that the enemy abandons his objectives and agrees to peace on our terms. In other 
words, Americans expect us to dominate and win decisively. Prevent, shape, and 
win summarizes the Army’s roles as part of the joint force. Our roles depend upon 
our capabilities, depth, experience, and professionalism. Preventing and shaping 
are not episodic. We fulfill these roles continuously, based upon the requirements 
of combatant commanders. When the Army is committed, winning is our non-
negotiable obligation to the Nation. When we combine our capabilities with Marines, 
sailors, and airmen, the United States is the greatest military power on earth. As we, 
the Army, continue to adapt to future strategic challenges, we remember that we are 
the force of decisive action; we are the landpower required by the Nation to prevent, 
shape, and win.

III. The Army and the Joint Force
Landpower complements air, maritime, and space-based power, and in turn the 
other Services make the Army the preeminent ground force in the world. Joint 
interdependence is the evolution of combined arms; the use of a specific military 
capability to multiply the effectiveness and redress the shortcomings of another. 
Combined arms is not new idea, and mastery of combined arms has been crucial 
to our success from the Civil War onwards. But where combined arms are tactical 
in nature, joint interdependence is combined arms achieved at tactical, operational, 
and strategic levels.
See following pages  (pp. 1-6 to 1-7 and 1-8 to 1-9) for an overview of joint 
interdependence /  joint missions. 

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



1-8    (The Army) I. Mission and Roles

The
A

rm
y Th

e
A

rm
yJoint Operations, Unified Action, &

Ref: JP 3-0, Joint Operations (Aug ‘11), chap. 1.
the Range of Military Operations (ROMO)

 Range of Military Operations

Ref: JP 3-0, Joint Operations, fig. V-1, p V-1.

Major Operations and Campaigns

Military Engagement, Security Cooperation, and Deterrence 

Crisis Response and Limited Contingency Operations
Range of 
Military 

Operations

Our national leaders can use the military instrument of national power across the conflict
continuum in a wide variety of operations that are commonly characterized in three groups.

Peace Conflict Continuum War

Services may accomplish tasks and missions in support of Department of Defense 
(DOD) objectives. However, the DOD primarily employs two or more services in a single 
operation, particularly in combat, through joint operations. The general term, joint opera-
tions, describes military actions conducted by joint forces or by Service forces employed 
under command relationships. A joint force is one composed of significant elements, 
assigned or attached, of two or more military departments operating under a single joint 
force commander. Joint operations exploit the advantages of interdependent Service 
capabilities through unified action, and joint planning integrates military power with other 
instruments of national power to achieve a desired military end state. 
Unified Action
Whereas the term joint operations focuses on the integrated actions of the Armed Forces 
of the United States in a unified effort, the term unified action has a broader connotation. 
JFCs are challenged to achieve and maintain operational coherence given the require-
ment to operate in conjunction with interorganizational partners. CCDRs play a pivotal role 
in unifying joint force actions, since all of the elements and actions that comprise unified 
action normally are present at the CCDR’s level. However, subordinate JFCs also integrate 
and synchronize their operations directly with the operations of other military forces and the 
activities of nonmilitary organizations in the operational area to promote unified action.
Unified action is a comprehensive approach that synchronizes, coordinates, and when 
appropriate, integrates military operations with the activities of other governmental and 
nongovernmental organizations to achieve unity of effort.

The Range of Military Operations (ROMO)
The range of military operations is a fundamental construct that provides context. Military 
operations vary in scope, purpose, and conflict intensity across a range that extends from 
military engagement, security cooperation, and deterrence activities to crisis response and 
limited contingency operations and, if necessary, to major operations and campaigns. Use 
of joint capabilities in military engagement, security cooperation, and deterrence activities 
helps shape the operational environment and keep the day-to-day tensions between na-
tions or groups below the threshold of armed conflict while maintaining US global influence. Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



  (The Army) I. Mission and Roles  1-9

The
A

rm
y Th

e
A

rm
yA. Military Engagement, Security Cooperation, and 

Deterrence
These ongoing activities establish, shape, maintain, and refine relations with other na-
tions and domestic civil authorities (e.g., state governors or local law enforcement). The 
general strategic and operational objective is to protect US interests at home and abroad. 

B. Crisis Response & Limited Contingency Operations
A crisis response or limited contingency operation can be a single small-scale, limited-du-
ration operation or a significant part of a major operation of extended duration involving 
combat. The associated general strategic and operational objectives are to protect US 
interests and/or prevent surprise attack or further conflict. 

C. Major Operations and Campaigns
When required to achieve national strategic objectives or protect national interests, the 
US national leadership may decide to conduct a major operation or campaign normally 
involving large-scale combat. During major operations, joint force actions are conducted 
simultaneously or sequentially in accordance with a common plan and are controlled by a 
single commander. A campaign is a series of related major operations aimed at achieving 
strategic and operational objectives within a given time and space. 

  Notional Operation Plan Phases

Ref: JP 3-0, Joint Operations, fig. V-3, p V-6.

Le
ve

l o
f M

ilit
ar

y 
E

ffo
rt

Stabilizing 
Activities

Seizing the 
Initiative Activities

Deterring Activities

Dominating 
Activities

Enabling Civil 
Authority 
Activity

Shaping Activities

Theater 
Shaping

OPLAN 
Approval

OPORD
Termination

OPORD 
Activation

OPORD Execution

Global 
Shaping

Phase 0
Shape

Phase I
Deter

Phase II
Seize 
Initiative

Phase III
Dominate

Phase IV
Stabilize

Phase V
Enable 
Civil 
Authority

Phase 0
Shape

Plan Phases

OPLAN
xxxx
Shaping

OPLAN
xxxx
Shaping

Refer to The Joint Forces Operations & Doctrine SMARTbook (Guide to 
Joint, Multinational & Interagency Operations) for complete discussion 
of joint operations and unified action, the range of military operations 
and operation plan phases. Additional topics include joint doctrine 
fundamentals, joint operation planning, joint logistics, joint task forces, 
information operations, multinational operations, and IGO/NGO coordination.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(The Army) II. The Army’s Operational Concept  1-23

Th
eThe

A
rm

y A
rm

y

I. Unified Land Operations (Defined)
Unified land operations describes how the Army seizes, retains, and exploits the 
initiative to gain and maintain a position of relative advantage in sustained land 
operations through simultaneous offensive, defensive, and stability operations in 
order to prevent or deter conflict, prevail in war, and create the conditions for favor-
able conflict resolution (ADP 3-0). Unified land operations is the Army’s operational 
concept and the Army’s contribution to unified action.

Goal of Unified Land Operations
The goal of unified land operations is to apply land power as part of unified action 
to defeat the enemy on land and establish conditions that achieve the joint force 
commander’s end state. Today’s operational environments require commanders to 
demonstrate the core competencies of combined arms maneuver and wide area 
security conducted through offensive, defensive, and stability or defense support of 
civil authorities tasks to reach this goal. 
Unified land operations is the Army’s operational concept and the Army’s contribu-
tion to unified action. The central idea of unified land operations is how the Army 
seizes, retains, and exploits the initiative to gain and maintain a position of relative 
advantage in sustained land operations through simultaneous offensive, defensive, 
and stability or defense support of civil authorities tasks to prevent or deter conflict, 
prevail in war, and create the conditions for favorable conflict resolution. Where 
possible, military forces working with unified action partners seek to prevent or deter 
threats. However, if necessary, military forces possess the capability in unified land 
operations to prevail over aggression.

II. Foundations of Unified Land Operations
By integrating the four foundations of unified land operations—initiative, decisive 
action, Army core competencies, and mission command—Army commanders can 
achieve strategic success. Strategic success requires full integration of U.S. military 
operations with the efforts of unified action partners. The foundations of unified land 
operations begin and end with the exercise of individual and operational initiative. 
Initiative is used to gain a position of advantage that degrades and defeats the 
enemy throughout the depth of an organization. The Army demonstrates its core 
competencies through decisive action. 
The Army’s two core competencies—combined arms maneuver and wide area 
security—provide the means for balancing the application of Army war fighting 
functions within the tactical actions and tasks inherent in the offense, defense, and 
stability overseas, or defense support of civil authorities in the United States. By 
demonstrating the two core competencies, Army forces:

• Defeat or destroy an enemy
• Seize or occupy key terrain
• Protect or secure critical assets and populations
• Prevent the enemy from gaining a position of advantage

C
ha

p 
1

C
ha

p 
1

Operational Concept
II. The Army’s

Ref: ADRP 3-0, Unified Land Operations (May ‘12), chap. 1 and 2.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



1-24  (The Army) II. The Army’s Operational Concept

Th
eThe

A
rm

y A
rm

yA. Seize, Retain and Exploit the Initiative
All Army operations aim to seize, retain, and exploit the initiative and achieve 
decisive results. Operational initiative is setting or dictating the terms of action 
throughout an operation. Individual initiative is the willingness to act in the absence 
of orders, when existing orders no longer fit the situation, or when unforeseen op-
portunities or threats arise. Initiative gives all operations the spirit, if not the form, of 
the offense. It originates in the principle of war of the offensive. This principle goes 
beyond simply attacking. It requires action to change the situation on the ground. 
Risk and opportunity are intrinsic in seizing the initiative. To seize the initiative, 
commanders evaluate and take prudent risks as necessary to exploit opportunities. 
Initiative requires constant effort to control tempo and momentum while maintaining 
freedom of action. This offensive mindset, with its focus on initiative, is central to the 
Army’s operational concept and guides all leaders in the performance of their duty. It 
emphasizes opportunity created by developing the situation through decisive action, 
whether in offensive, defensive, stability, or defense support of civil authorities tasks. 
In combined arms maneuver, commanders compel the enemy to respond to friendly 
action. In the offense, it involves taking the fight to the enemy and never allowing en-
emy forces to recover from the initial shock of the attack. In the defense, it involves 
preventing the enemy from achieving success and then counterattacking to seize the 
initiative. The object is more than just killing enemy personnel and destroying their 
equipment. Combined arms maneuver forces the enemy to react continuously and 
finally to be driven into untenable positions. Seizing the initiative pressures enemy 
commanders into abandoning their preferred courses of action, accepting too much 
risk, or making costly mistakes. As enemy mistakes occur, friendly forces seize op-
portunities and create new avenues for exploitation. Ultimately, combined arms ma-
neuver aims to break the enemy’s will through relentless and continuous pressure. 

B. Decisive Action
Army forces demonstrate the Army’s core competencies through decisive action—
the continuous, simultaneous combinations of offensive, defensive, and stability or 
defense support of civil authorities tasks. In unified land operations, commanders 
seek to seize, retain, and exploit the initiative while synchronizing their actions to 
achieve the best effects possible. Operations conducted outside the United States 
and its territories simultaneously combine three elements—offense, defense, and 
stability. Within the United States and its territories, decisive action combines the ele-
ments of defense support of civil authorities and, as required, offense and defense to 
support homeland defense. 

The mission determines the relative weight of effort among the elements.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(The Army) II. The Army’s Operational Concept  1-25

Th
eThe

A
rm

y A
rm

y

Ref: ADP 3-0, Unified Land Operations (Oct ‘11).
Unified Land Operations
Unified land operations describes how the Army seizes, retains, and exploits the initia-
tive to gain and maintain a position of relative advantage in sustained land operations 
through simultaneous offensive, defensive, and stability operations in order to prevent 
or deter conflict, prevail in war, and create the conditions for favorable conflict resolu-
tion. ADP 3-0, Unified Land Operations, is the Army’s basic warfighting doctrine and is 
the Army’s contribution to unified action.

  Unified Land Operations (Underlying Logic)

Ref: ADP 3-0, Unified Land Operations, fig. 1, pp. iii to iv.
Refer to The Army Operations & Doctrine SMARTbook (Guide to Unified 
Land Operations and the Six Warfighting Functions) for discussion of the 
fundamentals, principles and tenets of Army operations, plus chapters on 
each of the six warfighting functions: mission command, movement and 
maneuver, intelligence, fires, sustainment, and protection.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(The Army) IV. The Tactical Level of War  1-33

Th
eThe

A
rm

y A
rm

y

Tactics is the employment of units in combat. It includes the ordered arrangement 
and maneuver of units in relation to each other, the terrain and the enemy to 
translate potential combat power into victorious battles and engagements. (Dept. of 
Army photo by Staff Sgt. Russell Bassett).

I. The Tactical Level of War
Through tactics, commanders use combat power to accomplish missions. The 
tactical-level commander employs combat power to accomplish assigned missions. 
The tactical level of war is the level of war at which battles and engagements are planned 
and executed to achieve military objectives assigned to tactical units or task forces (JP 
3-0). Activities at this level focus on the ordered arrangement and maneuver of combat 
elements in relation to each other and to the enemy to achieve combat objectives. It is 
important to understand tactics within the context of the levels of war. The strategic and 
operational levels provide the context for tactical operations. Without this context, tactical 
operations are reduced to a series of disconnected and unfocused actions.
Tactical operations always require judgment and adaptation to the unique circum-
stances of a specific situation. Techniques and procedures are established patterns 
that can be applied repeatedly with little or no judgment in a variety of circumstanc-
es. Tactics, techniques, and procedures (TTP) provide commanders and staffs with a 
set of tools to use in developing the solution to a tactical problem.

Refer to The Small Unit Tactics SMARTbook (Leader’s Reference 
Guide to Conducting Tactical Operations) for complete discussion 
of the tactical level of war. Topics include the offense and defense, 
tactical mission fundamentals, stability & counterinsurgency 
operations, tactical enabling operations, special purpose attacks, 
urban & regional environments, patrols & patrolling.

Ref: ADRP 3-90, Offense & Defense (Aug ‘12), chap. 1.

Level of War
IV. The Tactical

C
ha

p 
1

C
ha

p 
1

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



1-34  (The Army) IV. The Tactical Level of War

Th
eThe

A
rm

y A
rm

yIndividuals, Crews, and Small Units
Individuals, crews, and small units act at the tactical level. At times, their actions may 
produce strategic or operational effects. However, this does not mean these elements 
are acting at the strategic or operational level. Actions are not strategic unless they 
contribute directly to achieving the strategic end state. Similarly, actions are considered 
operational only if they are directly related to operational movement or the sequencing 
of battles and engagements. The level at which an action occurs is determined by the 
perspective of the echelon in terms of planning, preparation, and execution.

Battles, Engagements and Small-Unit Actions
Tactics is the employment and ordered arrangement of forces in relation to each 
other. Through tactics, commanders use combat power to accomplish missions. 
The tactical-level commander uses combat power in battles, engagements, and 
small-unit actions. A battle consists of a set of related engagements that lasts longer 
and involves larger forces than an engagement. Battles can affect the course of a 
campaign or major operation. An engagement is a tactical conflict, usually between 
opposing, lower echelons maneuver forces (JP 1-02). Engagements are typically 
conducted at brigade level and below. They are usually short, executed in terms of 
minutes, hours, or days.

II. The Science and Art of Tactics
The tactician must understand and master the science and the art of tactics, two dis-
tinctly different yet inseparable concepts. Commanders and leaders at all echelons 
and supporting commissioned, warrant, and noncommissioned staff officers must be 
tacticians to lead their soldiers in the conduct of full spectrum operations.

A. The Science
The science of tactics encompasses the understanding of those military aspects of 
tactics—capabilities, techniques, and procedures—that can be measured and codi-
fied. The science of tactics includes the physical capabilities of friendly and enemy 
organizations and systems, such as determining how long it takes a division to move 
a certain distance. It also includes techniques and procedures used to accomplish 
specific tasks, such as the tactical terms and control graphics that comprise the 
language of tactics. While not easy, the science of tactics is fairly straightforward. 
Much of what is contained in this manual is the science of tactics—techniques 
and procedures for employing the various elements of the combined arms team to 
achieve greater effects.
Mastery of the science of tactics is necessary for the tactician to understand the 
physical and procedural constraints under which he must work. These constraints 
include the effects of terrain, time, space, and weather on friendly and enemy forces. 
However—because combat is an intensely human activity—the solution to tactical 
problems cannot be reduced to a formula. This realization necessitates the study of 
the art of tactics.

B. The Art
The art of tactics consists of three interrelated aspects: the creative and flexible 
array of means to accomplish assigned missions, decision making under conditions 
of uncertainty when faced with an intelligent enemy, and understanding the human 
dimension—the effects of combat on soldiers. An art, as opposed to a science, 
requires exercising intuitive faculties that cannot be learned solely by study.  The 
tactician must temper his study and evolve his skill through a variety of relevant, 
practical experiences. The more experience the tactician gains from practice under a 
variety of circumstances, the greater his mastery of the art of tactics.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(The Army) V. Army Operating Concept  1-39

Th
eThe

A
rm

y A
rm

y

Ref: TRADOC Pamphlet 525-3-1, The U.S. Army Operating Concept: Win in a 
Complex World 2020-2040 (Oct ‘14).

Win in a Complex World
V. Army Operating Concept:

C
ha

p 
1

C
ha

p 
1

The Army Operating Concept (AOC) describes how future Army forces will prevent 
conflict, shape security environments, and win wars while operating as part of our 
Joint Force and working with multiple partners. The AOC guides future force devel-
opment by identifying first order capabilities that the Army needs to support U.S. 
policy objectives. It provides the intellectual foundation and framework for learning 
and for applying what we learn to future force development under Force 2025 and 
Beyond.

I. Continuity and Change in Armed Conflict
Anticipating the demands of future armed conflict requires an understanding of con-
tinuities in the nature of war as well as an appreciation for changes in the character 
of armed conflict. Technological advances and changes in strategic guidance, joint 
operating concepts, and security challenges require the U.S. Army to innovate to en-
sure that forces are prepared to accomplish future missions. Shifts in the geopolitical 
landscape caused by competition for power and resources influence the character of 
armed conflict. These shifts, and violence associated with them, occur more rapidly 
than in the past due to advances in technology, the proliferation of information, and 
the associated increased momentum of human interaction.9

Recent and ongoing conflicts reinforce the need to balance the technological focus 
of Army modernization with a recognition of the limits of technology and an empha-
sis on the human, cultural, and political continuities of armed conflict. Nations and 
organizations in the future will fight for the same reasons that the Greek historian 
Thucydides identified 2,500 years ago: fear, honor, and interest.10 Every armed 
conflict exhibits some combination of violence, emotion, policy, chance, and risk. 
Fundamentally, war will remain a contest of wills.11 Although advances in technology 
will continue to influence the character of warfare, the effect of technologies on land 
are often not as great as in other domains due to geography, the interaction with 
adaptive enemies, the presence of noncombatants, and other complexities associ-
ated with war’s continuities.

Threats to U.S. vital interests across the land, air, maritime, space, and cyberspace 
domains originate on land. Land-based threats emanate from the fielded forces of 
hostile nation states and from areas where state weakness allows nonstate enemy 
or adversary organizations to operate. Conflict often arises from disorder (the break-
down of peaceful and lawful behavior). In conflicts involving nation states, disorder 
often follows the defeat of enemy forces or the collapse of a regime. Land forces are 
required to overcome the effects of this disorder through military operations that in-
tegrate joint, interorganizational, and multinational capabilities. Although the ability to 
project power onto land from the air, maritime, space, and cyberspace domains will 
remain vital to joint operations, the employment of land forces will remain essential 
to achieve political outcomes.

The character of future warfare evolves based upon assigned missions; the op-
erational environment; emerging technologies; and changes in enemy capabilities, 
objectives, and will. The Army must anticipate change while considering how con-
tinuities, such as those reflected in the principles of war, affect how the Army must 
operate to accomplish future missions.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(The Army) V. Army Operating Concept  1-41

Th
eThe

A
rm

y A
rm

yThe U.S. Army Operating Concept:
Ref: TRADOC Pamphlet 525-3-1, The U.S. Army Operating Concept: Win in a 
Complex World 2020-2040 (Oct ‘14), fig. 1, p. vi.

Win in a Complex World (Logic Map)

Refer to The Army Operations & Doctrine SMARTbook (Guide to Unified 
Land Operations and the Six Warfighting Functions) for discussion of the 
fundamentals, principles and tenets of Army operations, plus chapters on 
each of the six warfighting functions: mission command, movement and 
maneuver, intelligence, fires, sustainment, and protection.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(The Army Profession) Overview  2-1

Th
e 

A
rm

y
P

ro
fe

ss
io

nThe A
rm

y
P

rofession

The Army 
Profession

Ref: ADRP 1, The Army Profession (Jun ‘13), chap. 1.

C
ha

p 
2

C
ha

p 
2

I. The United States Army -  
a Noble Calling, a Trusted Profession

The Chief of Staff of the Army charged all Army professionals to continue their 
commitment to maintaining the Army as a military profession. An Army professional 
is a member of the Army Profession who meets the Army’s certification criteria of 
competence, character, and commitment. Uniformed and civilian, an Army profes-
sional is an expert certified within the profession and bonded with comrades in a 
shared identity and culture of sacrifice and service to the Nation. An Army profes-
sional is one who acts as a steward of the Army Profession while adhering to the 
highest standards of the Army’s Ethic. Our Chief of Staff of the Army recognizes 
that stewardship will be more of a challenge during the transition that follows the 
past decade of war. 

A profession is a trusted self-policing and relatively autonomous vocation whose 
members develop and apply expert knowledge as human expertise to render an 
essential service to society in a particular field:

•	Professions provide a unique and vital service to the society served, one it 
cannot provide itself

•	Professions provide this service by applying expert knowledge and practice
•	Professions earn the trust of the society because of effective and ethical ap-

plication of their expertise
•	Professions self-regulate; they police the practice of their members to ensure it 

is effective and ethical (includes the educating and certifying professionals)
•	Professions are therefore granted significant autonomy and discretion in their 

practice of expertise on behalf of the society

 Essential Characteristics of the Army Profession

Ref: The Army Profession pamphlet (2012), CAPE, p. 11 (updated per ADRP 1).

Trust Military
Expertise

Esprit de
Corps

Honorable
Service

Stewards
of the

Profession

Moral & Legal Foundation
American Values, Constitution & Statutes

Essential Characteritics

The Army Profession

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



2-14   (The Army Profession) II. Military Expertise

Th
e 

A
rm

y
P

ro
fe

ss
io

nThe A
rm

y
P

rofession

Ref: ADRP 1, The Army Profession (Jun ‘13), pp. 3-1 to 3-4.
I. Maintaining Military Expertise
The Army has three critical tasks with respect to maintaining its military expertise:

•	Develop expert knowledge and expertise
•	Apply Army expertise
•	Certify the expertise of Army professionals and units

Our First Task - Continuously Developing Expert Knowledge 
and Expertise
The Army’s first task is to continually develop the expert knowledge of its unique military 
expertise. The Army’s expert knowledge is divided into four distinct fields:

•	The military-technical field
•	The moral-ethical field
•	The political-cultural field
•	The leader/human development field

The military-technical field includes knowledge of Army force design, force generation, 
the effective and ethical use of landpower, integration of technology, and the conduct of 
military operations.
The moral-ethical field includes knowledge of how the Army applies its landpower, which 
is often lethal, according to the American people’s ethical expectations and values. This 
field includes the legal and moral content of the Army Ethic and the cultural norms. The 
moral-ethical field includes shared and commonly agreed upon standards, beliefs, rules, 
and expectations that guide behavior and are passed from generation to generation. 
These expectations and values mold the development and actions of each Army profes-
sional and unit in both peace and war. The political-cultural field includes knowledge of 
how Army professionals and units interact with unified action partners and civilian popula-
tions in all civil-military relations.
The leader/human development field informs how the profession inspires American citi-
zens to a calling of service that develops their professional identity, talents, and certifies 
them in competence, character, and commitment. Critical within this field is the knowl-
edge of leader development.
Within this task, the Army develops in its individual professionals the skills, abilities, and 
attributes associated with each of these four fields of knowledge. With this knowledge 
and human expertise, the Army has the capability within its organizations to execute its 
missions effectively and ethically. Lifelong learning is expected of all Army professionals. 
Reserve Component Soldiers often face greater challenges since they are expected to 
maintain their expertise on a part-time basis. Finding effective solutions to such chal-
lenges is the responsibility of the total Army.

Our Second Task - Applying Army Expertise
Our second task is to apply our military expertise using the autonomy granted us by the 
American people. Army doctrine emphasizes mission command. Every Soldier must be 
prepared to assume responsibility, maintain unity of effort, take prudent action, and act 
resourcefully within the commander’s intent to accomplish the mission.
In such a professional culture, the art of the Army professional is to exercise discretionary judg-
ments that often carry with them moral implications or consequences. For example, the non-
commissioned officer patrol leader in a combat zone or a senior Army civilian in the Pentagon 
both make discretionary judgments in accordance with mission command, based on law and 
regulation, and guided by their ethics. And both sets of decisions will affect many lives.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(The Army Profession) II. Military Expertise  2-15

Th
e 

A
rm

y
P

ro
fe

ss
io

nThe A
rm

y
P

rofession

Army professionals must have high moral character to make the proper discretionary 
judgments. Army professionals maintain the Army’s effectiveness as they apply broad, 
often lethal, expertise. If individual Army members fail to make the right decision, it will 
negatively affect mission effectiveness (Abu Ghraib and My Lai). In addition, under mis-
sion command we need to underwrite the honest mistakes of subordinates. We encour-
age them to try different approaches and to make decisions in the absence of guidance 
and orders. We expect that they will make mistakes. The only time mistakes are not 
acceptable is when they:

•	Violate the commander’s intent
•	Unnecessarily risk lives
•	Fail to learn from the mistakes
•	Violate laws or ethical principles

Our Third Task - Certifying the Expertise of Army Professionals
Our third task is to certify the expertise of Army professionals and units. Certification is 
verification and validation of an Army professional’s competence, character, and commit-
ment to fulfill responsibilities and perform assigned duties with discipline and to standard. 
The Army has autonomy to make decisions due to its unique military expertise and moral 
obligation to serve the best interests of the Nation. For example, Congress does not 
normally dictate to the Army its doctrine; it trusts the Army to develop it correctly. Through 
certification, the Army maintains such trust by ensuring the expertise of its individual 
professionals and their units.
Certification in the Army has two roles. For the Army Profession, certification demonstrates 
to the American people that the Army is qualified to perform its expert work effectively and 
ethically. For Army professionals, certification milestones also provide motivation. 
The Army Profession certifies the competence, character, and commitment of individu-
als throughout that individual’s service. Each of the three certification characteristics is 
emphasized through:

•	Official promotion and evaluation systems for military and civilian Army profession-
als using individual performance evaluations

•	Professional training and education within progressive Army school systems to in-
clude branch, skill, or functional area qualifications. Examples include War College 
attendance for certification as a strategic leader or pilot and flight crew certifica-
tions.

•	Selections and assignments, often centralized, for leadership or command posi-
tions. Examples include assignment as brigade and installation commanders.

The Army Profession has a set of three broad criteria for the certification of all Army 
professionals. These criteria will be applied in more specific detail by Army branches, 
proponents, and civilian career programs based on the specific context of the certification.

•	Competence is an Army professional’s demonstrated ability to perform his/her du-
ties successfully and to accomplish the mission with discipline and to standard. It is 
proficiency in expert work. 

•	Character is an Army professional’s dedication and adherence to the Army Values 
and the profession’s ethic as consistently and faithfully demonstrated in decisions 
and actions. Moral character is requisite to being an Army professional. 

•	Commitment is the resolve of Army professionals to contribute honorable service to 
the Nation, to perform their duties successfully with discipline and to standard, and 
to strive to successfully and ethically accomplish the mission despite adversity, ob-
stacles, and challenges. It means to be primarily motivated by the intrinsic factors of 
sacrifice and service to others and to the nation, rather than being simply motivated 
by the extrinsic factors related to a job—such as pay, vacations, and work hours. 

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Army Leadership) Overview  3-1

A
rm

y
Leadership

A
rm

y
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

The Army exists to serve the American people, protect enduring national interests, 
and fulfill the nation’s military responsibilities. Fulfilling these purposes relies on lead-
ers who embody values based leadership, impeccable character, and professional 
competence. Leaders require these enduring qualities regardless of the mission or 
assignment, at all levels, across all cohorts.

I. Army Leader Defined
Leadership, the lifeblood of an army, makes a difference every day in the United 
States Army. Since the formation of the Continental Army until today with Soldiers 
deployed around the globe, Army leaders have accepted the challenges before them. 
The United States Army has always had great leaders who have risen above hard-
ships and have drawn on a range of leadership qualities to influence Soldiers, build 
units, and accomplish the mission.
Leadership is characterized by a complex mix of organizational, situational, and mis-
sion demands on a leader who applies personal qualities, abilities, and experiences 
to exert influence on the organization, its people, the situation, and the unfolding 
mission. Difficult and complex situations are the proving ground for leaders expected 
to make consistent timely, effective and just decisions.
An Army leader is anyone who by virtue of assumed role or assigned responsibility 
inspires and influences people to accomplish organizational goals. Army leaders mo-
tivate people both inside and outside the chain of command to pursue actions, focus 
thinking and shape decisions for the greater good of the organization.
See p. 3-9 for discussion of leadership as an element of combat power.

II. Purpose of Leadership
The Army requires leadership to make choices and establish unifying direction for 
the organization. Organizations have multiple sources to monitor and assess situ-
ations and provide input for decisions; however, a central leader must oversee and 
ultimately accept responsibility for the conduct of missions. Leadership is the process 
of influencing people by providing purpose, direction, and motivation to accomplish 
the mission and improve the organization.
Leadership is a process of influence. Since first publishing leadership doctrine in 
1948, the Army has consistently defined leadership as a process. This is significant be-
cause a process can be learned, monitored and improved. While personality and innate 
traits affect a process, the Army endorses the idea that good leadership does not just 
happen by chance but is a developable skill. A leader influences other people to accom-
plish a mission or fulfill a purpose. The means of influence include actions to convey 
motivation. Accomplishing the current mission is not enough—the leader is responsible 
for developing individuals and improving the organization for the near and long-term.
As an element of combat power, leadership unifies the other elements (information, 
mission command, movement and maneuver, intelligence, fires, sustainment, and 
protection). Leadership is a multiplier of effects; with it, organizations are focused 
and synchronized, resources are used efficiently, people become energized and 
motivated, and missions are more likely to achieve desired outcomes. Leadership 
serves a motivational purpose: to energize others to achieve challenging goals. 
See p. 3-9 for discussion of leadership as an element of combat power.

Ref: ADP 6-22, Army Leadership (Aug ‘12).

Leadership
Army

C
ha

p 
3

C
ha

p 
3

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Army Leadership) Overview  3-7

A
rm

y
Leadership

A
rm

y
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

Ref: ADP 6-22, Army Leadership (Aug ‘12), pp. 5 to 6.
III. Leadership Requirements Model
The Leadership Requirements Model conveys the expectations that the Army wants 
leaders to meet. A common model of leadership shows how different types of leaders 
work together and is useful for aligning leader development activities and personnel 
management practices and systems. One set of requirements consists of attributes of 
what leaders should be and know and the second is a set of competencies that the 
Army requires leaders to do. The single model organizes the disparate requirements 
and expectations of leaders at all levels of leadership.

Leadership Attributes
Leadership attributes are characteristics internal to a leader. Character is the essence 
of who a person is, what a person believes, how a person acts. The internalization of 
Army Values is one type of character attribute. Empathy is identifying and understand-
ing what others think, feel and believe. Leaders of character who embrace the Army 
leader attributes and competencies will be authentic, positive leaders. While character 
relates to the internal identity of the leader, presence attributes relate how others see 
the leader and intellect relates to what abilities and knowledge the leader possesses to 
think and interact with others.
See pp. 3-17 to 3-34 for further discussion.

Leadership Competencies 
Leadership competencies are groups of related actions that the Army expects leaders 
to do—lead, develop and achieve. Core competencies are those groups of actions 
universal to leaders, across cohorts and throughout organizations.
See pp. 3-35 to 3-82 for further discussion.

Ref: ADP 6-22, Army Leadership, fig. 2, p. 5.

  Army Leadership Requirements Model

A. Character
• Army values
• Empathy
• Warrior ethos/
    Service ethos
• Discipline

B. Presence
• Military and professional 
     bearing
• Fitness
• Confidence
• Resilience

C. Intellect
• Mental agility
• Sound judgement
• Innovation
• Interpersonal tact
• Expertise

A. Leads
• Leads others
• Builds trust
• Extends influence beyond
    the chain of command
• Leads by example
• Communicates

B. Develops
• Creates a positive 
     environment/Fosters
     esprit de corps
• Prepares self
• Develops others
• Stewards the profession

C. Achieves
• Gets results

Attributes

Competencies

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Army Leadership) IIIb. Develops  3-69

A
rm

y
Leadership

A
rm

y
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

Ref: ADRP 6-22, Army Leadership (Aug ‘12), table 7-4, p. 7-15.

Develops Others
(Summary of the Competency)
Leaders encourage and support others to grow as individuals and teams. They facili-
tate the achievement of organizational goals through helping others to develop. They 
prepare others to assume new positions elsewhere in the organization, making the 
organization more versatile and productive. A leader:

Assesses developmental needs of others
•	Determines strengths and weaknesses of subordinates under different conditions
•	Evaluates subordinates in a fair and consistent manner
•	Assesses tasks and subordinate motivation to consider methods of improving 

work assignments, when job enrichment would be useful, methods of cross-
training on tasks and methods of accomplishing missions

•	Designs ways to challenge subordinates to improve weaknesses and sustain 
strengths

•	Encourages subordinates to improve processes

Counsels, coaches and mentors
•	 Improves subordinate’s understanding and proficiency
•	Uses experience and knowledge to improve future performance
•	Counsels, coaches and mentors subordinates, subordinate leaders, and others

Facilitates ongoing development
•	Maintains awareness of existing individual and organizational development pro-

grams and removes barriers to development
•	Supports opportunities for self-development
•	Arranges training opportunities to help subordinates improve self awareness, 

confidence, and competence
•	Encourages subordinates to pursue institutional learning opportunities
•	Provide subordinates information about institutional training and career progres-

sion
•	Maintains resources related to development

Builds team or group skills and processes
•	Presents challenging assignments for team or group interaction
•	Provides resources and support for realistic, mission-oriented training
•	Sustains and improves the relationships among team or group members
•	Provides feedback on team processes

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



3-70  (Army Leadership) IIIb. Develops

A
rm

y
Leadership

A
rm

y
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

job? Leaders review the organization’s policies, status reports, and recent inspection 
results. They ask the outgoing leader for an assessment and meet with key people 
outside the organization. They may reflect upon those initial impressions. Effective 
leaders update in-depth assessments since a thorough assessment helps imple-
ment changes gradually and systematically without causing damaging organizational 
turmoil. To objectively assess subordinates, leaders:

•	Observe and record subordinates’ performance in the core leader competen-
cies

•	Determine if the performances meet, exceed, or fall below expected standards
•	Share observations with subordinates and give an opportunity to comment

Leaders provide honest feedback to others, discussing strengths and areas for 
improvement. Effective assessment results in an individual development plan de-
signed to improve weaknesses and sustain strengths. These steps move planning to 
results:

•	Design the plan together, to improve performance and encourage subordinates 
to take the lead

•	Agree on the required actions to improve leader performance in the core leader 
competencies. Subordinates must buy into this plan if it is going to work.

•	Review the plan frequently, check progress, and modify the plan if necessary

C. Counseling, Coaching and Mentoring
Leaders have three principal ways of developing others. They can provide knowl-
edge and feedback through counseling, coaching, and mentoring. Providing feed-
back is common to interacting with others during development. Feedback significant-
ly contributes to development, accelerates learning in day-to-day experiences, and 
translates into better leader performance. Providing feedback starts with observation 
and accurate assessment of performance. Planning to make observations of a sub-
ordinate is the first step in feedback. The best observations occur when subordinates 
engage in critical performance, interact with their subordinates or other Soldiers, or 
address a challenging problem. Keeping observation notes is useful when tracking 
multiple subordinates.
See chap. 4, Counseling, Coaching and Mentoring, for further discussion.

1. Counseling
Counseling is central to leader development. Leaders who serve as designated rat-
ers have to prepare their subordinates to be better Soldiers or Army Civilians. Good 
counseling focuses on the subordinate’s performance and issues with an eye toward 
tomorrow’s plans and solutions. Leaders expect subordinates to be active partici-
pants seeking constructive feedback. Counseling cannot be an occasional event but 
should be part of a comprehensive program to develop subordinates. With effective 
counseling, no evaluation report—positive or negative—should be a surprise. A 
consistent counseling program includes all subordinates, not just the people thought 
to have the most potential. 
Counseling is the process used by leaders to guide subordinates to improve per-
formance and develop their potential. Subordinates are active participants in the 
counseling process. Counseling uses a standard format to help mentally organize 
and isolate relevant issues before, during, and after the counseling session. During 
counseling, leaders help subordinates to identify strengths and weaknesses and 
create plans of action. To make the plans work, leaders actively support their sub-
ordinates throughout the implementation and assessment processes. Subordinates 
invest themselves in the process by being forthright in their willingness to improve 
and being candid in their assessment and goal setting.
See pp. 4-1 to 4-3 for further discussion.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Army Leadership) IIIb. Develops  3-71

A
rm

y
Leadership

A
rm

y
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

2. Coaching
While a mentor or counselor generally has more experience than the person being 
supported does, coaching relies primarily on teaching and guiding to bring out and 
enhance the capabilities already present. Coaching refers to the function of helping 
someone through a set of tasks or with general qualities. Those being coached may, 
or may not, have appreciated their potential. The coach helps them understand 
their current level of performance and guides them how to reach the next level of 
knowledge and skill.
Coaching is a development technique used for a skill, task, or specific behaviors. 
Coaches should possess considerable knowledge in the area in which they coach 
others. An important aspect of coaching is identifying and planning for short- and 
long-term goals. The coach and the person being coached discuss strengths, weak-
nesses, and courses of action to sustain or improve.
See pp. 4-4 to 4-5 for further discussion.

3. Mentoring
Current and anticipated operations place additional pressures on developing leaders 
rapidly. To help leaders acquire the necessary abilities, the Army relies on a leader 
development system that compresses and accelerates development of professional 
expertise, maturity, and conceptual and team-building skills. Mentoring is a develop-
mental tool that can effectively support many of these learning objectives.
It is not required for leaders to have the same occupational or educational back-
ground as those they coach or counsel. In comparison, mentors generally specialize 
in the same area as those they mentor. Mentors have likely experienced what their 
protégés are experiencing or are going to experience. Consequently, mentoring 
relationships tend to be occupation-specific, with the mentor having expertise in 
the particular area. Mentoring focuses primarily on developing a more experienced 
leader for the future.
Mentorship is the voluntary developmental relationship that exists between a person 
of greater experience and a person of lesser experience that is characterized by 
mutual trust and respect (AR 600-100). Mentorship is generally characterized by the 
following:

•	Mentoring takes place when the mentor provides a less experienced leader 
with advice and counsel over time to help with professional and personal 
growth

•	The developing leader often initiates the relationship and seeks counsel from 
the mentor. The mentor takes the initiative to check on the well-being and 
development of that person.

•	Mentorship affects personal development (maturity and interpersonal and com-
munication skills) as well as professional development (technical, tactical, and 
career path knowledge)

•	Mentorship helps the Army maintain a highly competent set of leaders
•	The strength of the mentoring relationship relies on mutual trust and respect. 

Protégés carefully consider assessment, feedback, and guidance; these be-
come valuable for growth to occur.

Supportive mentoring occurs when a mentor does not outrank the person being 
mentored, but has extensive knowledge and experience. Contrary to common belief, 
mentoring relationships are not confined to the superior-subordinate relationship. 
They may occur between peers and often between senior NCOs and junior officers. 
This relationship can occur across many levels of rank. In many circumstances, this 
relationship extends past the time where one party has left the chain of command.
See pp. 4-4 to 4-6 for further discussion.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Counsel, Coach, Mentor) II. Developmental Counseling  4-7

C
ou

ns
el

, C
oa

ch
,

M
en

to
r

C
ounsel, C

oach,
M

entor

Ref: ATP 6-22.1, The Counseling Process (Jul '14), chaps. 1 and 2.

II. Developmental 
Counseling

Counseling is the process used by leaders to review with a subordinate the sub-
ordinate’s demonstrated performance and potential. Counseling, one of the most 
important leadership development responsibilities, enables Army leaders to help 
Soldiers and Army Civilians become more capable, resilient, satisfied, and better 
prepared for new responsibilities. Counseling is one process within the developing 
others competency and benefits from techniques of other competencies: getting 
results, communicating, and creating a positive environment. Counseling is required 
of raters and occurs at prescribed times while the related developmental processes 
of coaching and mentoring may be done voluntarily by others. The Army’s future and 
the legacy of today’s Army leaders rest on the shoulders of those they help prepare 
for greater responsibility.

  Types of Counseling

Event CounselingA

Performance CounselingB

Performance Growth CounselingC

Ref: FM 6-22, p. 8-12.

C
ha

p 
4

C
ha

p 
4

Leaders at all levels must understand the counseling process. More importantly, 
Army leaders must understand that effective counseling helps achieve desired goals 
and effects, manages expectations, and improves the organization. Regular counsel-
ing provides leaders with opportunities to:

• Demonstrate genuine interest in subordinates
• Help subordinates understand their role in accomplishing the unit’s mission
• Acknowledge and reinforce exceptional work or dedication
• Evaluate subordinates’ potential for development
• Provide subordinates with assistance or resources to address issues or further 

strengths
• Empower subordinates to identify and solve issues on their own so they be-

come more self-reliant
• Identify issues before they become significant problems
• Identify causes of sub-standard performance

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



4-8   (Counsel, Coach, Mentor) II. Developmental Counseling

C
ou

ns
el

, C
oa

ch
,

M
en

to
r

C
ounsel, C

oach,
M

entor

I. Types of Developmental Counseling
Developmental counseling is categorized by the purpose of the session. Under-
standing the purpose and types of counseling enables the leader to adapt the 
counseling session to the individual subordinate’s needs in order to achieve desired 
outcomes and manage expectations. Counseling is not a one-size-fits-all endeavor.
While these categories can help organize and focus counseling sessions, they should 
not be viewed as separate or exhaustive. For example, a counseling session that fo-
cuses on resolving an issue may also address improving duty performance. A session 
focused on performance often includes a discussion on opportunities for professional 
growth. Regardless of the purpose or topic of the counseling session, leaders should 
follow a basic format for preparation and execution. The Developmental Counseling 
Form, DA Form 4856, provides a useful framework to prepare for counseling. It helps 
organize the relevant issues to cover during counseling sessions.

A. Event Counseling
See following pages (pp. 4-10 to 4-11) for discussion on event counseling.
Event-oriented counseling involves a specific event or situation. It may precede 
events such as participating in promotion boards, attending training courses, and 
preparing for deployment or redeployment. It also addresses events such as note-
worthy duty performance, an issue with performance or mission accomplishment, or 
a personal issue. Examples of event-oriented counseling include:

• Specific instances of superior or substandard performance
• Reception and integration counseling
• Crisis counseling
• Referral counseling
• Promotion counseling
• Separation counseling

B. Performance Counseling
Performance counseling is the review of a subordinate’s duty performance during a 
specified period. The leader and the subordinate jointly establish performance objec-
tives and clear standards for the next counseling period. The counseling focuses on 
the subordinate’s strengths, areas to improve, and potential. Effective counseling 
includes providing specific examples of strengths and areas needing improvement 
and providing guidance on how subordinates can improve their performance. Perfor-
mance counseling is required under the officer, noncommissioned officer, and Army 
Civilian evaluation reporting systems.

  Types of Counseling

Event CounselingA

Performance CounselingB

Performance Growth CounselingC

Ref: FM 6-22, p. 8-12.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Training Units & Developing Leaders) Overview   5-1

Tr
ng

 U
ni

ts
&

 L
ea

de
rs

Trng U
nits

&
 Leaders

Ref: ADP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12).

The Role of Training & Leader Development
Unit training and leader development are the Army’s life-blood. Army leaders train 
units to be versatile. They develop subordinate leaders—military and Army civil-
ians—to be competent, confident, agile, and adaptive using the Army leader devel-
opment model. Units and leaders master individual and collective tasks required 
to execute the unit’s designed capabilities and accomplish its mission. Army forces 
conduct training and education in the Army in three training domains: institutional, 
operational, and self-development. Army training and education methods evolve. 
Commanders are responsible for training units and developing leaders. Com-
manders exercise this responsibility through formal and informal chains, assisted by 
other officers and noncommissioned officers, through the development and execu-
tion of progressive, challenging, and realistic training. Commanders are responsible 
for the objective, professional assessment of the results of unit training and leader 
development.
Training begins in the generating force. In schools and training centers, Soldiers 
are introduced to Warrior Tasks and focus on developing individual skills and knowl-
edge—the fundamentals that will help them integrate into a team to train on unit col-
lective tasks. Individuals return to schools from operational assignments at certain points 
to gain the skills, knowledge, and behaviors needed in their current assignment as well 
as prepare them for the next duty assignment and for higher levels of responsibility.
Operational assignments build on the fundamental skills, knowledge, and behav-
iors developed in institutional training. Operational assignments mature this baseline 
knowledge into a mission capability at the individual, crew, unit, staff, and leader level. 
Periodic re-engagements in institutional venues incrementally improve Soldier capa-
bilities. Soldiers and leaders train to master both the individual and unit collective tasks 
that support the unit’s mission-essential tasks. Individuals, teams, sections, and units 
train to standard as part of a combined arms team. 
Major training events, combat training center exercises, and operational deploy-
ments link together as a comprehensive progressive and sequential training and 
leader development program, providing the experiences necessary for building ready 
units. Unit commanders must allocate time during operational assignments to ensure 
leaders can meet the prerequisites to attend and get the most benefit from institutional 
training. Commanders manage the balance among unit training requirements, leader 
unit assignment experience, and ensuring leaders have the right institutional training 
and education opportunities.
Army civilians support both the operating and generating forces. They fill posi-
tions that make it possible to man, equip, resource, and train operational Army units. 
Army civilians provide the skills and continuity essential to the functioning of Army 
organizations and programs. A well-trained civilian workforce is key to mission ac-
complishment. Commanders ensure the civilian workforce gets the training, educa-
tion, and experience to hone its skills and prepare for future positions.  
Self-development is as important as institutional training and operational assign-
ments. Self-development is a personal responsibility. Self-development enhances 
qualifications for a current position or helps prepare an individual for future positions. 
Individuals are responsible for their own professional growth and for seeking out self-
development opportunities.

Training Units
& Developing LeadersC

ha
p 

5
C

ha
p 

5

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



5-6  (Training Units & Developing Leaders) Overview

Tr
ng

 U
ni

ts
&

 L
ea

de
rs

Trng U
nits

&
 Leaders

V. Unit Training Management (UTM)
Training is the primary focus of a unit when not deployed. It requires the same level 
of detail, intensity, and focus that a unit applies to deployed operations. The opera-
tions process provides a common framework for units to plan, prepare, execute, and 
assess training and to integrate leader development into training plans.
See pp. chap. 6, Unit Training Management for further discussion.

A. The Operations Process
The Army’s operations process provides a common framework for guiding com-
manders as they lead and manage unit training and leader development. Effective 
unit training results from a sound analysis of the unit’s mission and its ability to 
accomplish that mission. The higher unit’s mission, the unit mission-essential task 
list (METL), and higher commander’s guidance drive the commander’s selection of 
collective tasks on which the unit trains to accomplish mission success. (ADRP 7-0)
See pp. 1-32 and 6-1 for further discussion of the operations process.

B. Mission Essential Task List (METL)
The unit’s mission-essential task list (METL) represents the doctrinal framework of 
fundamental tasks for which the unit was designed (its table of organization and 
equipment and table of distribution and allowances mission). METL proficiency en-
ables the unit to adapt to unexpected situations during mission execution. Therefore, 
units strive to maintain mission-essential task readiness. The Department of the Army 
standardizes brigade and above METLs. Battalions and companies develop their 
METLs to support the METL of their higher headquarters. Units do not have the time 
or other resources to train on all tasks that support execution of their METLs across 
the range of military operations. Instead, the unit’s mission drives the focus of its 
training. When the unit is assigned a mission, the commander determines key collec-
tive tasks that support the METL and are essential to mission accomplishment. Train-
ing focuses on those key tasks and replicates the expected operational environment. 
See also p. 6-6.

C. The Unit Training Plan (UTP)
Collective task proficiency results from developing tactical and technical, individual, 
leader, and lower-level collective skills through instruction, experience, and repetitive 
practice. Commanders develop a unit training plan to develop collective task proficiency. 
The unit training plan is expressed in an operation order to the unit. The unit training plan 
uses a crawl-walk-run approach that progressively and systematically builds on suc-
cessful task performance before progressing to more complex tasks. Unit training initially 
focuses on developing proficiency in Soldier and small-unit skills, since they are the es-
sential foundation for training more complex, higher-level collective tasks.
See pp. 6-5 to 6-16 for further discussion.

  Development of a Unit Training Plan

Ref: ADRP 7-0, Training Units and Developing Leaders, fig. 3-2, p. 3-3.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Training Units & Developing Leaders) I. Roles   5-7

Tr
ng

 U
ni

ts
&

 L
ea

de
rs

Trng U
nits

&
 Leaders

Ref: ADRP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12), chap. 1.

This section discusses the Army’s fundamental role of training units and developing 
leaders. It explains the differences between individual and collective training. It then 
discusses the importance of leader development and the primary role of the com-
mander in training.
The Army provides combatant commanders with trained and ready units, leaders, 
and individuals. Army expeditionary forces are prepared to conduct unified land 
operations in support of unified action. The Army does this by conducting tough, real-
istic, standards-based, performance-oriented training. Units train all the time—while 
deployed, at home station, and at combat training centers. Unit commanders lead 
and assess training to ensure it is mission focused and done to standard.
Effective training and leader development form the cornerstone of operational suc-
cess. Through training, units, leaders, and Soldiers achieve the tactical and technical 
competence that builds confidence and adaptability. Army forces train using training 
doctrine that sustains their expeditionary and campaign capabilities. Focused train-
ing and leader development prepares units, leaders, Soldiers, and civilians to deploy, 
fight, and win. The Army trains units, Soldiers, and civilians daily in individual and 
collective tasks under challenging and realistic conditions. Training continues in 
deployed units to sustain skills and adapt to changes in operational environments.
Army training includes a system of techniques and standards that allow units and Sol-
diers to determine, acquire, and practice necessary skills. Candid assessments, after 
action reviews, and applied lessons learned and best practices produce versatile units, 
quality Soldiers, and Army civilians ready for all aspects of an operational environment.
Training is becoming more complex. Doing business as the Army has in the past is 
not an option. During the Cold War, the Army trained to a largely identified potential 
adversary using well-researched tactics. During the overseas contingency opera-
tions, the Army trained to a known adversary using largely emergent counterinsur-
gency tactics. The nature, scope, breadth, and depth of future conflict require that 
commanders train to produce adaptation and flexibility in forces and are decisively 
engaged in training management. Effective commanders use the same principles 
of mission command found in ADP 6-0 to build learning organizations and empower 
subordinates to develop and conduct training at the lowest possible echelons.

I. Training
Training and educating Soldiers and Army civilians begin the day they enter the 
Army. They continue learning until the day they retire or separate. Army forces con-
duct training at the individual level and collectively by units using the three training 
domains. (See ADP 7-0 for the training domains.)

A. Individual Training
The foundation of a unit’s readiness ties directly to the proficiencies of its individual 
Soldiers and Army civilians to perform specified tasks related to an assigned duty 
position and skill level. Training and education prepare individuals to perform as-
signed tasks to standard, accomplish their mission and duties, and survive on the 
battlefield. Training on individual tasks occurs in both institutional and unit training. 
Units continue individual training to improve and sustain individual task proficiency 
while training on collective tasks.

I. The Role of Training
& Leader DevelopmentC

ha
p 

5
C

ha
p 

5

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



5-8  (Training Units & Developing Leaders) I. Roles

Tr
ng

 U
ni

ts
&

 L
ea

de
rs

Trng U
nits

&
 Leaders

Ref: ADP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12), pp. 4 to 5 and  
ADRP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12), pp. 1-3 to 1-4.

Role of the Commander

Commanders are responsible for ensuring their units are capable of performing their 
missions. Commanders cannot delegate this responsibility. Commanders are directly re-
sponsible, and accountable, for all aspects of unit training. They understand and employ 
the principles of unit training and leader development. Through guidance and direc-
tion, commanders drive the training management process. They directly observe and 
participate in the unit’s training and leader development in order to better assess mission 
readiness and help their subordinates to improve. They understand that unit training and 
leader development are inextricably linked—that good training can help develop good 
leaders and good leaders are the key to good unit training. They focus the unit’s efforts to 
optimize available time, ensuring their units train the right tasks to meet mission require-
ments and to support the next higher commander’s intent. They give their subordinate 
leaders their commander’s intent and the resources—including time—to plan, prepare, 
and conduct the training necessary to develop unit proficiency. Commander involvement 
makes a quantitative and qualitative difference in unit training and leader development.

The Operations Process
Commanders apply the operations process—plan, prepare, execute, and assess—to unit 
training and leader development. They drive the process by understanding, visualizing, de-
scribing, directing, leading, and assessing unit training and leader development. The com-
mander’s understanding of the mission determines which essential collective tasks the unit 
must train on to accomplish the mission and which skills and knowledge subordinate lead-
ers need for the mission. Throughout the process, the commander constantly refines his 
understanding. Through visualization, commanders determine the end state—the training 
objectives—for unit training and leader development. Commanders describe their end state 
through guidance and orders. They direct training through orders and lead through their per-
sonal presence at training events. They constantly assess the effect of training on collective 
task proficiency and leader development, and the efficiency of the training conducted.
See page p. 1-32 for further discussion. of the operations process.
The Integrated Training Environment (ITE)
The Army cannot afford to conduct all training in a live environment. Commanders con-
sider the integrated training environment (known as ITE) by mixing live, virtual, construc-
tive, and gaming enablers as appropriate to enhance training, improve realism, and save 
resources where practicable. They must understand how to employ the training aids, 
devices, simulators, and simulations (known as TADSS) effectively and optimally.

Mission Command
Commanders exercise mission command to give subordinates latitude in determining how 
to train their units to achieve the desired end state, building trust and initiative in subor-
dinates. However, the commander must be involved in unit training and leader develop-
ment. The commander’s guidance, presence, and feedback are critical to building trust in 
the unit and demonstrating the importance of unit training and leader development.
Commanders determine the collective tasks the unit will train, limiting the number of 
tasks trained to those essential to the mission. Commanders must know, teach, and use 
Army doctrine. They assess unit proficiency in each essential task and develop a plan to 
achieve proficiency. As they prepare, commanders monitor activities, ensuring resources 
are available and the unit can execute the training event. Since only the commander 
can assess the readiness of the unit, commanders must be present during training event 
execution. They assess performance during each training event. By being involved in unit 
training, commanders help subordinate leaders improve and ensure that the right training 
is occurring, and it is to standard. 

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Training Units & Developing Leaders) I. Roles   5-9

Tr
ng

 U
ni

ts
&

 L
ea

de
rs

Trng U
nits

&
 Leaders

Commanders exercise mission command to give subordinates latitude in determining 
how to train their units to achieve the desired end state. Per the principle of “train as you 
will fight”, commanders and other leaders exercise mission command in training as well 
as in operations. They provide the commander’s intent to subordinates, who determine 
how to achieve that commander’s intent. Leaders encourage initiative and innovation in 
their subordinates by allowing them to determine the most effective ways to achieve the 
standards and meet training objectives. Commanders ensure their subordinate leaders 
have the necessary skills and knowledge to manage training and achieve desired levels 
of readiness. Commanders conduct training through the activities of understanding, 
visualizing, describing, directing, leading, and assessing.

A. Understand
Commanders plan and execute unit training and leader development as they do in the 
operations process. A commander understands the higher commander’s intent and its 
repercussions as the intent drives the collective tasks the unit must be able to perform. 
Understanding also means the commander must be knowledgeable of the environment 
in which the unit will eventually operate to better replicate it in training.

B. Visualize
Commanders visualize both the end state of the training and the events that they will use 
to achieve that end state. Beginning with an understanding of the key collective tasks 
the unit must train, the current state of readiness, and the guidance from the higher com-
mander, the commander creates a mental picture of the series of training events that will 
progressively lead the unit to the desired level of task proficiency.

C. Describe
After commanders visualize the plan, they describe it to their staffs and subordinates. 
Describing the plan facilitates a shared understanding of the tasks the unit will train to pro-
ficiency, the operational environment the unit will replicate, and the operational approach 
the unit will train to proficiency. This description takes the form of a unit training plan.

D. Direct
Commanders and other leaders oversee and adjust the unit training plan’s execution. As 
the unit training plan is executed, commanders make decisions and provide guidance to 
ensure the training end state is achieved. Commanders direct training by:

•	Personally observing the training
•	Participating in unit training meetings
•	Adjusting the plan and resources as required

E. Lead
Commanders lead by example and by their personal presence throughout the training. 
Their example and presence influence the training by providing purpose, direction, and 
motivation for the unit and subordinates. Since commanders are the unit’s subject matter 
experts for training, they read and understand operations, training, and leader develop-
ment doctrine. Commanders also familiarize themselves with training enablers such as 
the Army Training Network (ATN), the Digital Training Management System (DTMS), 
Combined Arms Training Strategies (CATS), and relevant training support and training 
development capabilities.

F. Assess
As the unit trains, the commander continually assesses not just the mission-essential 
task list and key collective tasks the unit must perform, but also the unit and its subordi-
nate leaders as they train. Assessment not only considers task, unit, and leader proficien-
cies, but also reviews the relevance, realism, and quality of the training.
Leaders understand the unit’s mission and the commander’s intent. This understanding 
allows the unit to focus on training the few collective tasks that will best prepare it and its 
leaders to accomplish a mission or adapt to the requirements of a contingency mission.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Unit Training Management) I. UTM Overview   6-1

U
nit Training

M
anagem

ent U
ni

t 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
M

an
ag

em
en

t

Ref: ADRP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12), chap. 3.

This section discusses how the Army manages unit training using the operations 
process. It explains the planning, preparation, execution, and assessment of training. 

The Operations Process in Unit Training and 
Leader Development

The operations process in unit training and leader development uses unit training man-
agement (UTM) to detail the Army training management processes. UTM is delivered 
in several ways for Soldiers to use. The primary portal to UTM is through the Army 
Training Network (ATN). This password-protected Web site enables users to view UTM 
modules, tutorials, and examples. UTM mirrors the Army’s method to plan and operate 
rather than the artificialities of a distinct and separate training management process.
See following pages (pp. 6-2 to 6-3) for an overview of UTM modules and tutorials.

The Army’s operations process provides a common framework for guiding com-
manders as they lead and manage unit training and leader development. Effective 
unit training results from a sound analysis of the unit’s mission and its ability to 
accomplish that mission. The higher unit’s mission, the unit mission essential task 
list (METL), and higher commander’s guidance drive the commander’s selection of 
collective tasks on which the unit trains to accomplish mission success.
See p. 6-4 for discussion of the operations process in unit training & leader development.

  The Operations Process

Ref: ADRP 7-0, Training Units and Developing Leaders, fig. 3-1, p 3-2.

I. Unit Training
Management (UTM)C

ha
p 

5
C

ha
p 

5

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



6-2  (Unit Training Management) I. UTM Overview

U
nit Training

M
anagem

ent U
ni

t 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
M

an
ag

em
en

t

Ref: Unit Training Management (Guide), Combined Arms Center - Training (Aug ‘12).
Unit Training Management (UTM) Overview 
Unit Training Management (UTM) provides the how-to details of the US Army’s training 
processes as described in Army Doctrine Publication (ADP) (Training Units and Develop-
ing Leaders, dated August 2012) and Army Doctrine Reference Publication (ADRP) 7-0 
(Training Units and Developing Leaders, dated August 2012). UTM provides the key 
how-to details that bridge the doctrine and the dynamic tools (ATN/CATS/DTMS/HQ DA 
Standardized METL) that make planning, preparing, executing and assessing unit train-
ing possible.
The content of UTM is delivered in several ways for Soldiers to use. The primary portal 
to UTM is through the Army Training Network (ATN). From ATN, users have access to 
view UTM and navigate to any part of it. There are also downloadable modules that can 
be used as is, or can be unit -modified for additional instructional purposes. And finally, 
UTM is delivered in a book format to download, or print as needed.

 

 UTM Resources Page
All supporting UTM resources (tutorials and examples) as well as links found in each 
module are available from a single source on ATN. The UTM Resources Page on ATN 
allows users to access all supporting UTM products without having to search within each 
UTM module. All UTM modules and associated products can be easily downloaded for 
Soldier, or unit use as needed.Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



6-16  (Unit Training Management) II. Unit Training Plans

U
nit Training

M
anagem

ent U
ni

t 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
M

an
ag

em
en

t

Ref: ADRP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12), p. 3-5 and adaptation 
from previous reference (FM 7-0, p. 4-22).

Time Management
Senior mission commanders use time management cycles—such as red-green-amber 
and training mission-support—to manage access to training capabilities at home 
station. A time management cycle helps provide some measure of predictability for 
commanders as they develop their training plans. These cycles establish the prior-
ity of support to units at an installation. In the past, these cycles have allowed some 
units to have greater access to maneuver space, ranges, and other training support 
capabilities, while others focused on training for a potential contingency mission or on 
providing support to the installation. Time management cycles help reduce the likeli-
hood that non-training requirements from higher headquarters or the installation affect 
a commander’s UTP. 

Specific training cycles and their lengths vary among installations according to local 
requirements, such as ARFORGEN pools, unit deployment dates, and installation size 
and type. No one solution for time management exists. A system that works at one 
installation may not work at another. Installation commanders develop a system that 
best suits the installation and the units stationed there.
No one solution for time management exists, since so many factors affect managing 
time and prioritizing resources. A system that works at one installation may not work 
at another. Different circumstances require different solutions. Allocation of available 
training time is a significant resource consideration in Reserve Component planning for 
training. 

Green Cycle
Training focus primarily on collective tasks with individual and leader tasks integrated during 
multiechelon training
Maximum soldier attendance at prime time, mission essential training

Coincides with availability of major resources and key training facilities or devices

Administrative and support requirements that keep personnel from participating in training 
eliminated to the maximum extent possible
Leaves and passes limited to the minimum essential

Amber Cycle
Small unit, crew, leader and individual soldier training emphasized

Provides time for soldier attendance at education and training courses

Some sub-organizations may be able to schedule collective training

Scheduling of periodic maintenance services

Selected personnel diverted to support requirements when all available personnel in organizations 
in red period are completely committed to support requirements

Red Cycle
Maximize self development

Diverts the minimum essential number of personnel to perform administrative and support rqmts

Sub-organizations take advantage of all training opportunities to conduct individual, leader, and 
crew training
Support missions/details accomplished with unit integrity to exercise the chain of command and 
provide individual training opportunities for first line supervisors, as time permits. Unit taskings can 
be used to reduce the number of permanent special duty personnel within installations and 
communities.
Leaves and passes maximized. When appropriate, block leave may be scheduled.

Routine medical, dental, and administrative appointments coordinated and scheduled with 
installation support facilities

   "Green-Amber-Red" Time Management System

Ref: FM 7-0 (Oct ‘03), fig. 4-6, p. 4-11. (This chart is not replicated in the ’08 FM 7-0).

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Unit Training Management) III. Unit Training Meetings   6-17

U
nit Training

M
anagem

ent U
ni

t 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
M

an
ag

em
en

t

III. Unit Training
Meetings

Ref: ADRP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12), pp. 3-11 and 
adaptations from previous reference (FM 7-1, pp. 4-75 to 4-78.)

Training meetings provide an integrating function to allow the commander, staff, 
subordinate commanders, and other leaders to manage current and future training 
events that support the UTP. Training meetings provide commanders with continu-
ous bottom-up feedback on requirements, task proficiency, task performance, and 
the quality of the training conducted. They give the commander an opportunity to 
provide feedback to the unit on its unit training and leader development. The meet-
ings allow the commander to allocate resources to ensure subordinates have what 
they need to achieve their objectives.

  Training Meetings

Ref: Adapted from previous reference (FM 7-1, p. 4-75).

The purpose of the training meeting is to-
1. Identify leader and unit training tasks
2. Review preparation for upcoming training to include, for example- 

• Leader and unit preparatory training
• Rehearsals for trainers, evaluators, and OCs
• OPFOR training and preparation
• Training site preparation
• TADSS issue and maintenance

3. Provide a forum for leaders, trainers, and evaluators to give feedback on 
the training executed during the past week
4. Provide commanders with a continuous source of “bottom-up” input for 
periodic training assessments

C
ha

p 
6

C
ha

p 
6

Training meetings are the single most important meeting for managing training in 
brigades, battalions, and companies. Normally, platoons, companies, and battalions 
meet weekly. At company and platoon level, training meetings focus on the specifics 
of assessing previous training events, training preparation, pre-execution checks, 
and execution. Companies must become proficient in individual skills and small-unit 
collective tasks to support battalion and brigade collective task proficiency. At bat-
talion level and above, training meetings primarily cover training management—es-
pecially resourcing issues—as well as staff training proficiencies. Meeting frequency 
is a function of command preference, but occurs often enough to ensure subordinate 
units have what they require to execute training. 
Training meetings are non-negotiable-they are key to near-term planning. Training 
meetings create the bottom-up flow of information regarding specific training pro-
ficiency needs of the small unit, staff, and individual soldier. Training meetings are 
planned and appear on the training schedule. 
At training meetings, each echelon reviews recently conducted training. They also 
refine and plan training for the next 6 to 8 weeks. Training meetings provide guid-
ance to ensure the quality of training. Well-structured, organized, and recurring train-
ing meetings impact directly on the unit’s mission. Training meetings should last no 
more than 1 hour and should focus on training (leaders should not discuss readiness 
status issues, nor treat the meeting as a command and staff meeting, etc.).

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Training Execution & Exercises  7-1

Tr
ng

 E
xe

cu
ti

on
&

 E
xe

rc
is

es

Trng Execution
&

 Exercises

Training Execution
Ref: ADRP 7-0, Training Units & Developing Leaders (Aug ‘12), chap 3 and 
adaptations from previous references (FM 7-0 and FM 7-1).

& Training ExercisesC
ha

p 
7

C
ha

p 
7

  Training Execution
I. Prepare for 

Training
II. Conduct of 

Training
III. Recovery 
from Training

 Select tasks
 Plan the training
 Train the trainer
 Recon the site
 Condut risk 
assessment

 Issue training plan
 Rehearse
 Conduct 
pre-execution 
checks

 Conduct 
pre-execution 
checks

 Supervise, 
evaluate hazard 
controls

 Implement hazard 
controls

 Execute training
 Conduct AAR
 Retrain at first 
opportunity

 Conduct after 
operations 
maintenance 
checks and 
services

 Equipment 
accountability

 Turn-in support 
items

 Close out training 
sites

 Conduct AARs
 Individual soldier 
recovery

 Conduct final 
inspections

 Conduct risk 
management

Leaders must plan, prepare, execute, and assess each training event that supports 
the UTP. Training meetings and recovery after training are key activities that occur 
as each training event is conducted. These activities ensure that units execute the 
UTP and it meets the commander’s desired objectives for unit training and leader 
development.

Once leaders disseminate the UTP OPORD to subordinates, execution of the train-
ing plan begins. Leaders adapt to changes, as necessary. Thorough preparation 
to conduct training is essential. Assessment of unit and individual performance is a 
continual process. While units execute one event, they plan and prepare another. 
Plan, prepare, execute, and assess are not performed sequentially, but overlap in 
a series of dynamic and interrelated processes throughout the life cycle of the UTP 
until the unit attains the commander’s visualized end state for training. Training 
meetings facilitate this integrated process by assessing the collective tasks trained 
during UTP execution, as well as coordinating resources and planning for future 
events.

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



7-20  (Executing Training) IV. Training Exercises

Tr
ng

 E
xe

cu
ti

on
&

 E
xe

rc
is

es

Trng Execution
&

 Exercises

Realism vs. Level of Resourcing
Ref: Adapted from previous reference (FM 25-101, fig. C-1, p. C-2).

Suggested Exercise Participants
Ref: Adapted from previous reference (FM 25-101, pp. C-6 to C-9).

1. MAPEX
Battalion & Task Force Level
• Battalion cdr, CSM and XO
• Primary staff (S1, S2, S3, S4)
• Company cdrs & 1SGs
• Battalion motor officer
• Slice cdrs and leaders
Company & Team Level
• Company cdr, 1SG, and XO
• Platoon Leaders
• FIST chief
• Support leaders & co HQs  
personnel as appropriate
• Platoon sergeants
Platoon Level
• Platoon leader
• Platoon sergeant
• Squad ldrs & vehicle cdrs

2. TEWT
Battalion Level
• Battalion cdr, CSM and XO
• Primary and special staff
• Slice cdrs and leaders
• Company cdrs, XOs, plt ldrs

Company Level
• Company cdr, 1SG, and XO
• Platoon Leaders
• FIST chief
• Platoon sergeants

3. FCX
Battalion Level
• Battalion cdr
• S3, FSO, ALO
• Company cdrs and plt ldrs
• Squad and team leaders
• Slice leaders if applicable
• Weapon system personnel
Company Level
• Company cdr
• Platoon Leaders
• Squad and team leaders
Platoon Level
• Platoon leader
• Squad leader
• Team and section leaders
• Weapon system personnel

4. CPX
Battalion Level
• Battalion cdr, CSM and XO
• Battalion staff
• Company cdrs and plt ldrs
• Bn slice and spt leaders
Company Level
• Company cdr, 1SG, and XO
• Platoon ldrs and plt sgts
• FIST chief

5. LCX
Battalion Level
• Battalion XO
• S1 and S4 sections
• Bn motor officer and NCO
• Spt platoon leader
• Personnel services NCO
• Medical platoon leader
Company Level
• Company XO and 1SG
• Platoon ldrs, plt sgts
• Squad leaders
• Unit supply sgt & co medic
• Key soldiers

Less
 Realistic 

More
 Realistic 

 Resourcing 

 R
ea

lis
m

 

Minimum   
Resources/Easy 

Maximum  
Resources/Difficult 

Map Exercise (MAPEX)1

Tactical Exercise Without Troops (TEWT)2

Command Post Exercise (CPX)4
Fire Coordination Exercise (FCX)3

Situational Training Exercise (STX)6
Command Field Exercise (CFX)7

Field Training8

Logistical Coordination Exercise (LCX)5

Live Fire9
Exercise (LFX)

Exercise (FTX)

Leader
Development

Lane Training with
MILES

Combat Training
Center

Soldier
Proficiency
Training Drills

Think about the task
Read about the task

Talk about the task

REAL
COMBATFreeplay maneuver

with MILES

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



(Assessing Training) II. The After Action Review  8-11

A
ss

es
sm

en
t

&
 A

A
R

s

A
ssessm

ent
&

 A
A

R
s

Review (AAR)
Ref: FM 6-01.1, Knowledge Management Operations (Jul ‘12), app. B and  
A Leader’s Guide to After Action Reviews (Aug ‘12).

II. The After Action

An after action review (AAR) is a guided analysis of an organization’s performance, 
conducted at appropriate times during and at the conclusion of a training event or 
operation with the objective of improving future performance. It includes a facilitator, 
event participants, and other observers (ADRP 7-0, Training Units and Developing 
Leaders, Aug ‘12). The AAR provides valuable feedback essential to correcting train-
ing deficiencies. Feedback must be direct, on-the-spot and standards-based.

AARs are a professional discussion of an event that enables Soldiers/units to 
discover for themselves what happened and develop a strategy (e.g., retraining) for 
improving performance. They provide candid insights into strengths and weakness-
es from various perspectives and feedback, and focus directly on the commander’s 
intent, training objectives and standards. Leaders know and enforce standards for 
collective and individual tasks. Task standards are performance measures found in 
the respective training and evaluation outlines (T&EO) found on the Army Training 
Network (ATN) and the Digital Training Management System (DTMS).
Leaders must avoid creating the environment of a critique during AARs. Because 
Soldiers and leaders participating in an AAR actively self-discover what happened 
and why, they learn and remember more than they would from a critique alone. A 
critique only gives one viewpoint and frequently provides little opportunity for discus-
sion of events by participants. The climate of the critique, focusing only on what is 
wrong, prevents candid and open discussion of training events and stifles learning 
and team building.
Leaders make on-the-spot corrections and take responsibility for training Soldiers 
and units. This occurs when leaders understand the commander’s intent and the 
tasks to be trained, and then exercise the principles of Mission Command to im-
prove Soldier, leader, and unit performance. Units that conduct AARs and empower 
subordinates to make on-the-spot corrections are more effective.

  After Action Review Steps

Plan the AAR1

Prepare the AAR2

Follow-up (using AAR results)4

Conduct the AAR3

Ref: FM 6-01.1, Knowledge Management Operations, p. B-2.

C
ha

p 
8

C
ha

p 
8

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



8-12  (Assessing Training) II. The After Action Review

A
ss

es
sm

en
t

&
 A

A
R

s

A
ssessm

ent
&

 A
A

R
s

A. Formal
Leaders plan formal AARs at the same time they finalize their training plan (six to 
eight weeks before execution). Formal AARs require more planning and preparation 
than informal AARs. They require site reconnaissance and selection, coordination 
for training aids (terrain models, map blow-ups, etc.), and selection, set up, and 
maintenance of the AAR site.
During formal AARs, the AAR facilitator (unit leader or observer controller (OC) 
identifies and facilitates a discussion of specific event(s) based on training objec-
tives, performance measures and the commander’s intent. The facilitator provides 
an overview of the event(s) plan (what was supposed to happen) and facilitates a 
discussion of what actually happened during execution, and the identification of 
strengths, weaknesses and issues. Participants are then able to identify what retrain-
ing needs to be conducted, and how to conduct the tasks differently to achieve the 
desired outcomes.
At the end of the AAR, the facilitator reviews key points and issues, and summarizes 
observed strengths and weaknesses and the plan to train tasks differently to meet 
the commander’s intent.

B. Informal
Leaders and OCs use informal AARs in much the same way as the formal AAR. 
Leaders conduct the informal AAR after previously identified events or as on-the-
spot coaching tools while reviewing Soldier and unit performance during training. 
Both AARs involve all Soldiers and focus on what was planned, what happened, 
what worked and a determination of how to improve performance and increase com-
plexity within the commander’s intent.
The most significant difference between the formal and informal AAR is that informal 
AARs require fewer training aids. Informal AARs provide immediate feedback to Sol-
diers, leaders, and units during training. Ideas and solutions gathered during informal 
AARs can be put to use as the unit continues its training. Due to time constraints and 
other limitations, conducting informal AARs at appropriate times as the training event 
progresses allows for on-the-spot corrections that improve performance now, while 
improving the overall performance of the unit as it progresses toward to conclusion 
of the training event or scenario.

Types Of After Action Reviews
There are two types of AARs, formal and informal. A formal AAR is resource-inten-
sive and involves the planning, coordination, and preparation of the AAR site, sup-
porting training aids, and support personnel. Informal AARs require less preparation 
and planning.

   Types of After-Action Reviews

Ref: A Leader’s Guide to After Action Reviews, p. 5.

Formal Reviews Informal Reviews 
 Conducted by either internal or 
external leaders and external observer 
and controllers (OC) 

 Conducted by internal chain of 
command

 

 Takes more time to prepare   Takes less time to prepare  
 Uses complex training aids  Uses simple training aids 
 Scheduled - events and / or tasks are  
identified beforehand 

 Conducted as needed. Primarily based 
on leaders assessment 

 Conducted where best supported  Held at the training site 
 

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Index-1

In
de

xIndex

A
Accepting Limitations, 4-15
Accomplishing Missions Con-

sistently, 3-97, 3-110
Achieves, 3-77
Achieving, 3-96, 3-109
Active Listening, 4-12
Activities of the Operations 

Process, 1-32
Adapting to Changes, 3-80
Addressing Resistance, 4-15
After Action Review (AAR), 

7-16, 8-11
Approaches to Counseling, 

4-2
Army

Civilian Creed, 2-27
Core Competencies, 1-10, 

1-26
Ethic, 2-8
Functions, 1-14
Leader, 3-17
Leadership, 3-1
Mission, 1-1
Operational Concept, 1-23
Organization, 1-14
Profession, 2-1
Professionals, 2-16
Roles, 1-4
Values, 2-25, 3-20

Art of Tactics, 1-34
Assess, 1-29
Assessing Developmental 

Needs, 3-68
Assessment, 8-1
Attributes, 3-17

B
Balancing Mission and Wel-

fare, 3-46
Basis of Leadership, 3-9

Battalion Training Meetings, 
6-18

Building Trust Outside Lines 
of Authority, 3-50

Builds Trust, 3-47

C
Care for People, 3-63
Certification, 2-13, 8-9
Challenges of the Operating 

Environment, 3-83
Character Development, 

3-26
Character, 3-20
Characteristics of Effective 

Training, 7-3
Civilian Authority, and Consti-

tutional Oaths, 2-18
Civilian Oath of Office, 2-25
Civilian-Military Linkage, 

3-10
Civil-Military Relations, 2-22
Coaching, 3-70, 4-1, 4-4
Code of Conduct for Mem-

bers of the U.S. Armed 
Forces, 2-30

Code of Ethics for Govern-
ment Service, 2-29

Cohesion and Trust, 3-63
Collective Training, 5-10
Combat Power, 1-30, 3-1,3-9
Combined Arms Maneuver, 

1-10
Command Authority, 3-11
Command Field Exercise 

(CFX), 7-24
Command Post Exercise 

(CPX), 7-23
Commander’s Activities, 1-27
Commissioned Officers, 2-24

Communicates, 3-54, 3-92, 
3-104

Company Training Meetings, 
6-20

Competencies, 3-35
Complete the Plan, 6-15
Concurrent Training, 5-13
Condition, 6-7
Conduct Reconnaissance, 

6-15
Conduct Training, 7-13
Confidence, 3-29
Constitutional Oaths, 2-18
Continuing Duty, 1-18
Core Competencies, 1-10, 

1-26
Counseling, 3-70, 4-1

Outline (Sample), 4-19
Practices, 4-15
Session (Example), 4-22
Techniques, 4-14

Courage, 3-52
Course of Action Analysis, 

6-12
Course of Action Approval, 

6-13
Course of Action Compari-

son, 6-13
Course of Action Develop-

ment, 6-11
Crawl-Walk-Run Training, 

7-4
Create Shared Understand-

ing, 3-56
Creates a Positive Environ-

ment, 3-58, 3-93, 3-106
Creeds, 2-25
Cultural and Geopolitical 

Knowledge, 3-34

Index

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Index-2

In
de

xIndex

D
Decisive Action, 1-24
Demonstrating Competence, 

3-54
Describe, 1-28
Developing, 3-92, 3-105
Developing Leaders, 5-1
Developing on the Job, 3-72
Developmental Counseling, 

4-7
Develops, 3-57
Develops Others, 3-67, 3-94, 

3-108
Direct Level Leadership, 3-15
Direct, 1-29
Discipline, 2-19, 3-24, 3-46
Displaying Character, 3-52
Domain Knowledge, 3-34

E
Elements of Combat Power, 

1-30, 3-1,3-9
Empathy, 3-21
Enabling Capabilities, 1-10
Enforcing Standards, 3-45
Esprit de Corps, 2-19, 3-60
Ethical Orders, 3-27
Ethical Reasoning, 3-27
Evaluation, 8-2, 8-5
Evaluators, 8-4
Event Counseling, 4-8
Execute Training, 7-16
Exercise Selection Matrix, 

7-21
Expanding Knowledge, 3-66
Expected and Unexpected 

Challenges, 3-64
Expertise, 3-34
Extends Influence, 3-48, 

3-90, 3-101

F
Fear, 3-88
Feedback, 8-9
Field Training Exercise 

(FCX), 7-24
Fire Coordination Exercise 

(FCX), 7-22
Fitness, 3-29
Follow-Up, 8-20
Formal Leadership, 3-14
Fosters Esprit de Corps, 

3-58
Foundations of Army Lead-

ership, 3-10
Four-Stage Counseling 

Process, 4-17
Functional Structure, 1-13
Fundamentals of Leader-

ship, 3-9

G
General Orders, 2-28
Generating Force, 1-13
Gets Results, 3-77
Golden Rule, 2-30

H
Helping People Learn, 3-68
History, 2-19
Honorable Service, 2-17

I
Improving Organizational 

Performance, 3-82
Improving the Organization 

for the Long-Term, 3-76
Individual Training, 5-7
Influence, 3-6
Informal Leadership, 3-14
Initiate Movement, 6-15
Initiative, 3-63
Innovation, 3-32
Intellect, 3-30
Interpersonal Tact, 3-32
Issue the Order, 6-15

J
Joint Force, 1-5
Joint Interdependence, 1-6
Joint Knowledge, 3-34
Joint Missions, 1-6
Joint Operations,1-8

L
Land Domain, 1-2
Land Operations, 1-3
Landpower, 1-2
Lead, 1-29
Leader 

Attributes, 3-17
Character, 3-20
Competencies, 3-35
Development, 3-72, 5-10
Intellect, 3-30
Presence, 3-28

Leadership, 3-1
Leadership in Practice, 3-83
Leadership Requirements 

Model, 3-7, 3-16
Leading, 3-89, 3-99
Leads, 3-37
Leads by Example, 3-52, 

3-91, 3-103
Leads Others, 3-37, 3-90, 

3-100
Lessons and Lessons 

Learned, 8-10
Levels of Leadership, 3-15
Listening Actively, 3-54
Live Fire Exercise (LFX)	

7-24
Logistical Coordination Exer-

cise (LCX), 7-23

M
Managing Resources, 3-81
Map Exercise (MAPEX), 7-22
Mastering Resources and 

Systems, 3-97
Mental Agility, 3-31
Mentoring, 3-70, 4-1, 4-4

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Index-3

In
de

xIndex

Methods of Influence, 3-42
Military and Professional 

Bearing, 3-29
Military Decisionmaking 

Process for Developing a 
UTP, 6-10

Military Expertise, 2-13 
Military Profession, 2-2
Mission Analysis, 6-10
Mission Command, 1-26, 

3-11
Mission Essential Task List 

(METL), 6-6
Mission Orders, 1-38
Monitoring Performance, 

3-81
Motivation, 3-44
Multi-echelon Training, 5-13

N
National Guard Oath of 

Enlistment, 2-24
National Guard Oath of Of-

fice, 2-24
Negotiating, 3-50
Noncommissioned Officer 

Creed, 2-27
Norms of Conduct, 2-27

O
Oath of Enlistment, 2-24
Oaths, 2-23
Operating Forces, 1-13
Operational Adaptability, 1-20
Operational Concept, 1-23
Operations Process, 1-32, 

6-1
Orders Production, 6-13
Organizational Leadership, 

3-15, 3-89

P
Performance Counseling, 4-8
Plan, 6-5
Plans and Orders, 1-37

Platoon Leader / Platoon 
Sergeant Input, 6-26

Platoon Training Meetings, 
6-28

Positive Climate, 3-60
Pre-Combat Inspection 

(PCI), 7-14
Pre-Execution Checks, 6-27
Preparation for Training, 7-7
Prepares Self, 3-64, 3-94, 

3-106
Presence, 3-28
Presentation of Training, 7-2
Prevent, 1-4
Pride, 2-19
Principles

of Leader Development, 
5-14

of Unit Training, 5-12
Profession, 2-1
Professional and Personal 

Growth, 3-76
Professional Growth Coun-

seling, 4-9
Providing Direction, Guid-

ance, and Clear Priori-
ties, 3-77, 3-96

Providing Purpose and 
Motivation, 3-40

Q
Qualities of the Counselor, 

4-12
Questioning, 4-12

R
Range of Military Operations 

(ROMO), 1-8
Realism vs. Level of Re-

sourcing, 7-20
Receipt of Mission, 6-10
Receive the Mission, 6-14
Recovery after Training, 

7-17
Regular Army, 1-16
Rehearsal Techniques, 7-10

Reinforcing Good Perfor-
mance, 3-81

Reserve Components, 1-16
Resilience, 3-30
Resolving Conflicts, 3-45
Responding, 4-12
Retraining, 7-17, 8-10
Roles and Relationships, 

3-12

S
Science of Tactics, 1-34
Seize, Retain and Exploit the 

Initiative, 1-24
Self-Awareness, 3-66
Service Ethos, 3-24
Shape, 1-4
Situational Leadership, 3-6
Situational Training Exercise 

(STX), 7-23
Soldier’s Creed, 2-25
Soldier’s Rules, 2-28
Sound Judgment, 3-31
Sources of Evaluation Data 

for Organizational As-
sessments, 8-3

Stages of Team Building, 
3-74

Standard, 6-7
Stewards the Profession, 

2-21, 3-76
Strategic Leadership, 3-15, 

3-99
Strategic Planning and Ex-

ecution, 3-109
Stress, 3-88
Supervise and Refine, 6-15

T
Tactical Exercise Without 

Troops (TEWT), 7-22
Tactical Knowledge, 3-34
Tactical Level of War, 1-33
Task, 6-7
Team Characteristics, 3-73

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



Index-4

In
de

xIndex

Technical Knowledge, 3-34
Tentative Plan, 6-14
Time Management, 6-16
Title 10 U.S. Code of 

Standards of Exemplary 
Conduct, 2-28

Tools for Adaptability, 3-86
Traditions, 2-19
Trainer Preparation Check-

list, 7-12
Training, 5-7

Assessment, 6-6, 8-1
Briefings, 6-7
Execution, 7-1
Exercises, 7-19
Objectives, 6-7
Strategy, 6-7

Training Meeting Work 
Sheets, 6-30

Training Schedule Develop-
ment, 6-26, 6-32

Training Support Products 
and Services, 7-6

Training Units, 5-1
Transitions, 2-22
Troop Leading Procedures 

(TLP), 1-36, 6-14
Trust, 2-7

U
Understand, 1-27
Understanding Sphere, 

Means, and Limits of 
Influence, 3-50

Unified Action,1-8
Unified Land Operations, 

1-23
Unit Training, 6-9
Unit Training Management 

(UTM), 5-6, 6-1
Unit Training Meetings, 6-17
Unit Training Plan (UTP), 

6-5, 6-8
Unit Training Schedules, 6-31
Unlimited Liability, 2-18
Using Compliance and Com-

mitment, 3-40

V
Visualize, 1-28

W
War Game, 6-12
Warfighting Elements, 1-31
Warning Order, 6-14
Warrant Officers Oath of 

Office, 2-24
Warrior Ethos, 2-26, 3-24
Wide Area Security, 1-10
Win, 1-5

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



SMARTbooks: Reference Essentials for the Instruments of National 
Power (D-I-M-E: Diplomatic, Informational, Military, Economic)! 
Recognized as a “whole of government” doctrinal reference standard by 
military, national security and government professionals around the world, 
SMARTbooks comprise a comprehensive professional library designed 
with all levels of Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen, Marines and Civilians in mind. 
Applying informational art to doctrinal science, SMARTbooks make refer-
ence as easy as 1-2-3!

www.TheLightningPress.comwww.TheLightningPress.com
The SMARTbook reference series is used by military, national security, 
and government professionals around the world at the organizational/
institutional level; operational units and agencies across the full range of 
operations and activities; military/government education and professional 
development courses; combatant command and joint force headquarters; 
and allied, coalition and multinational partner support and training.

SMARTbooks
DIME is our DOMAIN! (Military & National Power Reference)

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



2. “National Power” SMARTbooks (DIME is our DOMAIN!) 
Our new “National Power” series is a nested collection of supporting and related titles, but 
with a different focus and domain scope (D-I-M-E). Authored by established subject matter 
experts and industry thought leaders, National Power SMARTbooks are in-depth, single-
topic, multivolume specialty books across multiple reference categories, coupled with the same 
unique SMARTbook series approach to reference/technical writing and informational art.

1. “Military Reference” SMARTbooks  
Recognized as a doctrinal reference standard by military professionals around the world, 
Military Reference SMARTbooks represent a comprehensive professional library designed 
with all levels of Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen, Marines and Civilians in mind. SMARTbooks 
can be used as quick reference guides during operations, as lesson plans in support of training 
exercises, and as study guides at military education and professional development courses. 

www.TheLightningPress.com

3. “Digital” SMARTbooks 
SMARTbooks are now offered in your choice of hard copy, digital, or both formats! “Digital 
SMARTbooks” are designed to be side-by-side digital companions to our hard copy, print 
editions. Access your entire SMARTbook digital library on your portable device when 
traveling, or use the hard copy edition in secure facilities (SCIF), tactical or field environments.

SMARTbooks
DIME is our DOMAIN! (Military & National Power Reference)

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com



the LEADER’S  
SMARTBOOK

8866247819359
 

ISBN 9781935886624
90000 >

Part of our “Military Reference” Series

Among professions, the Army Profession has unique character-
istics because of the lethality of our operations. The Nation tasks 
the Army to do many things, but ultimately the primary reason 
the Army exists is to fight and win the Nation’s wars through 
prompt and sustained land combat, as part of the joint force. 
The Army exists to serve the American people, protect endur-
ing national interests, and fulfill the nation’s military respon-
sibilities. Fulfilling these purposes relies on capable leaders 
who embody values based leadership, impeccable character, 
and professional competence. 
Leadership is the process of influencing people by providing 
purpose, direction, and motivation to accomplish the mission and 
improve the organization. As an element of combat power,  
leadership unifies the other elements of combat power (informa-
tion, mission command, movement and maneuver, intelligence, 
fires, sustainment and protection). 
Unit training and leader development are the Army’s life-blood. 
Army leaders train units to be versatile. They develop subordinate 
leaders—military and Army civilians—to be competent, confident, 
agile, and adaptive using the Army leader development model.

thelightningpress.com

www.TheLightningPress.com

DIME is our DOMAIN!
TM

SMARTbooks: Reference Essentials for the Instruments of National Power

TLS4

Guide to the Army Profession, Leadership & Training

Sample

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com




